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OPINION

This matter comes before the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County (Board) as a de
nove appeal from an Opinion and Order dated December 22, 2020, from Administrative Law
Judge (ALJ) Maureen M. Murphy, denying a request for relief pursuant to Baltimore County
Zoning Regulation (BCZR) §500.7. Shreyus Panchigar (“Petitioner”) seeks approval as a
nonconforming use of an apartment unit in a detached garage at 248 Clyde Avenue (“the subject
property”). The ALJ denied the special hearing request, and Petitioner noted this appeal. The
Board held a de novo hearing on May 12, 2021, using Webex. A public deliberation was held
using Webex, immediately following the hearing, and the Board voted unanimously to deny the
relief requested by the special hearing petition.

INTRODUCTION

By way of background, Mr. Panchigar owns a number of businesses in the Lansdowne
community, and he is well established in that area. In 2020, he purchased the home at 248
Clyde Avenue from one of his employees, Ruth Ann Healy. At the time, there was an apartment
over a detached garage that was outfitted as a separate residence and could be used as a rental
unit. Mr. Panchigar sought rental licenses for both the house and the garage. He was unable to

get two licenses, however, because the property was zoned DR5.5, and in that zone, each
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independent residence is required to have approximately 8,000 sq. ft. of area. BCZR §
1B02.2(A). The subject property is only about 8800 sq. ft. Accordingly, Petitioner could not
have two detached residences on the property unless he could show that, historically, the two
residences were permitted as a non-conforming use.

A nonconforming use occurs where the use of a property was proper when it began but
became unpermitted because of subsequent zoning changes. However, as long as the original
use continued from its inception without an interruption of one year or more, the original use —
though unpermitted under the present zoning -- can lawfully continue as a non-conforming use.
See BCZR § 104.1. Though nonconforming uses are generally disfavored, it is a necessary
accommodation to avoid unfairness. County Council of Prince George's County v. E.L.
Gardner, Inc., 293 Md. 259, 267 (1982) (citing Grant v. Mayor and City Council, 212 Md. 301,
307 (1957). In Baltimore County, in order to satisfy the non- conforming use requirements, the
person seeking the benefit of a nonconforming use must prove that: (1) when the use began, it
was a legal use; and (2) the use continued from its inception with no break in such use of one
year or more. BCZR §§ 101 and 104.1 500.7.

FACTUAL PRESENTATION

The Petitioner’s first witness was Patrick Richardson of Richardson Engineering. He
was accepted as an expert in site plan preparation, development, and zoning. Mr. Richardson
prepared the site plan presented as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1. It showed the subject property with
a house on Clyde Avenue and a detached garage. Mr. Richardson established that the property
was developed before 1945, Its present zoning is DRS.5 and has been so since 1971, The lot

is approximately 9,000 sq. ft., and under the DR3.5 classification, two separate dwellings
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require a lot size of at least 12,000 sq. ft. The Petitioner purchased the subject property in 2020.
Through Mr. Richardson, the Petitioner presented Exhibit 3, which was a report from a
consultant familiar with home construction. The report concluded that the electrical system in
the garage was circa 1956, but the siding dated from the 1960s or 1970s. He concluded
therefore that the apartment on the second floor of the garage was built in that latter period. He
provided no information regarding the interior of the apartment.

Petitioner then called Elizabeth Yankulov. Ms. Yankulov had lived in that
neighborhood in Lansdowne for 83 years. She believed that the house on the subject property
was built in the late 1950s or early 1960s. She could not remember when the garage was built
but believed it was probably in the 1960s.

The next witness was James H. Trader, Jr. He is presently 62 years old and has lived in
the Lansdowne area for 52 years. Mr. Trader testified that he was a paperboy delivering
newspapers on Clyde Avenue between 1970 and 1972. He stated unequivocally that during
that period he delivered two newspapers at a time to that address — one for the resident of the
home and one for the resident of the apartment above the garage. Mr. Trader was eminently
credible on this point. He did say, however, that though he knew someone who lived in the
apartment for four or five years in the 1980s, he could not say whorm, if anyone was in residence
there from that date to the present.

The Petitioner also presented three form affidavits as Exhibit 2. They were from
Thomas Byrd, Brenda Redden, and Ruth Ann Healy. The printed text in each affidavit was
identical, and stated, in part: . . . the home located at 248 Clyde Ave, Baltimore has been

occupied as a 2 apartment dwelling every year since . . .”. There was then a blank space and
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each affidavit had handwritten dates, attesting that the occupation of the “2 apartment dwelling”
went from varying beginning points to the present. For Mr. Byrd the beginning date was March
1990; for Ms. Redden the beginning date was October 1975; and for Ms. Healy the beginning
date was April 1955.

People’s Counsel introduced a number of documents. People’s Counsel Exhibit (“PC
Ex.”) 7, for example, was the County website showing that there had never been a rental license
application for the garage apartment. While this was by no means conclusive, the absence of a
license is some evidence that no rental had occurred. PC Ex. 4 and PC Ex.5 were excerpts of
the County zoning regulations from 1945 and 1955, respectively.! For the purposes of PC Ex.
4, the subject property was defined as a “Class A residence” which permitted a two-family
dwelling. Significantly, “two-family dwelling” was defined as a duplex. PC. Ex. 5 created “R”
zones. The subject property was zoned “R6”. R6 zones permitted two-family dwellings as
long as the dwellings were a “duplex” or “semi-detached”.

ANALYSIS

The definition of nonconforming use is found in BCZR §101:

NONCONFORMING USE - A legal use that does not conform to a use

regulation for the zone in which it is located or to a special regulation applicable

tosuchause. ..
Pursuant to BCZR § 104.1, a nonconforming use may continue so long as that use has not been
discontinued for a period of one year or more. In short, a nonconforming use is one, which
was: (1) lawful at the time it began; (2) became unlawful because of subsequent zoning

modifications; and (3) has continued from its inception without being discontinued or

! While it is typically unnecessary to introduce zoning regulations as exhibits, in this instance it was quite useful
given the age of the regulations and the relative difficulty in accessing them.
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abandoned for a period of one year or more. Prince George’s County v. E.L. Gardner, Inc.,
293 Md. 259, 267-68 (1982); Trip Assocs. V. Mayor and City Council, 392 Md. 563, 573 (2006).
Nonconforming uses are disfavored. Jd. The burden of proving all aspects of the
nonconforming use is upon the party seeking to gain the benefit of the nonconforming use.
County Comm'rs of Carroll County v. Uhler, 78 Md. App. 140, 145 (1989). As People’s
Counsel noted in its argument in this matter, where the nonconforming use dates back as far as
it does in this case, the difficulty in proving a valid and continuing nonconforming use may
well be impossible.

The necessary first step is to determine when the nonconforming use began because
only then can one determine whether the use was lawful when it began. Trip Assocs. V. Mayor
and City Council, supra. 392 Md. at 573. The affidavit of Ruth Ann Healy indicates that she
recalls the house, at least, as of April 1955. Ms. Yankulov believed that the present house was
built in the late 1950s or early 1960s. The consultant’s report said that the single electrical
panel, which is for both the home and the parage, is from 1956. Mr. Trader delivered
newspapers to the garage apartment in 1970 to 1972. Taking all of these points together seems
to justify a finding that the zoning regulations enacted on March 30, 1955, are the operative
ones. PC Ex. 5. The 1955 regulations placed the subject property in an R6 zone, which
permitted a two-family dwelling as long as the dwelling was a duplex or semidetached. Id. The
garage apartment was a separate building. Therefore, assuming the apartment was created
sometime between 1956 and 1972, it was not a lawful use.? Accordingly, the first requirement

of a nonconforming use — that the use was proper when it began — is not met.

2 The result would be the same regardless of which of the three sets of zoning regulations applied. The 1945
regulations required that any two-family unit be a duplex, which the house and apartment clearly was not. The
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In addition to the initial use question is the issue of continuous use. Neither of the two
live witnesses, Ms. Yankulov and Mr. Trader, both of whom were quite credible, could state
that the apartment had been in continuous use since its creation, whenever that was. The best
Mr. Trader could say was that he recalled someone who lived there for four to five years in the
1980s. The three affidavits do not have much persuasive power on this point. The assertions
are conclusory with no supportive details (like names or descriptions of the tenants, anecdotal
information about interactions with any tenants, or even accounts of discussions with the owner
of the house about the apartment and its occupants). Additionally, the affidavits do not disclose
the basis of knowledge of the three affiants. In other words, is their information based on
firsthand knowledge, or is it based on information received from other people whose own
credibility and basis of knowledge is unknown? Indeed, one cannot help but wonder whether
any present Lansdowne resident could say with reasonable probability that the apartment had
been continuously occupied without a one-year hiatus for the multiple decades at issue here.
Additionally, there is a complete dearth of documentary evidence. There are no leases, no rental
licenses, no correspondence, no financial records, and, as indicated above, no separate utility
meters. While the absence of these materials is not dispositive, the presence of any of them
could be highly persuasive. The unavailability of such evidence, if it ever existed, is illustrative
of just how difficult it is to show an uninterrupted use over the relevant time span. Finally,
there were no photographs or descriptions of the interior of the apartment, which could

conceivably have shed some light on its past use. Consequently, along with failing to prove that

present zone is DRS.5, which requires at least 12,000 sq. ft. for two dwellings, and the subject lot is substantially
smaller than that. Consequently, the initial use of the garage as an apartment was not permitted no matter which
set of zoning regulations is found to be operative.
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the initial use was proper, the Petitioner cannot carry his burden of proof to show that the use
was not discontinued for a one-year period.

CONCLUSION

Because the Petitioner cannot demonstrate that the initial use of the garage apariment
was lawful, or in the alternative, because he cannot demonstrate that the use of such an
apartment was continuous without a lapse of at lcast one year, we deny the Petitioner’s request
for relief under §500.7 to permit a nonconforming use of a garage apartment on the subject

property.
ORDER

THEREFORE, IT IS THIS _45_"@— day of July, 2021 by the Board of Appeals of
Baltimore County

ORDERED, that the Petition filed pursuant to BCZR §500.7 to permit the leasing of an
apartment in the garage at the subject property as a nonconforming use be, and the same hereby,

is, DENIED.
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Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-

201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules.

BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
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JEFFERSON BUILDING
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203
105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204
410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

July 15,2021
Peter M, Zimmerman, Esquire Shreyus Panchigar
Carole S. Demilio, Esquire 2926 W. Almondbury Drive
Office of People's Counsel Pasadena, Maryland 21122

The Jefferson Building, Suite 204
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Inthe Matter of: Shreyus Panchigar
Case No.: 20-207-SPH

Dear Messrs. Zimmerman, Demilio and Panchigar:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order issued this date by the Board of
Appeals of Baltimore County in the above subject matter.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-
201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules, WITH A PHOTOCOPY PROVIDED TO THIS
OFFICE CONCURRENT WITH FILING IN CIRCUIT COURT. Please note that all Petitions
for Judicial Review filed from this decision should be noted under the same civil action number.
If no such petition is filed within 30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will be
closed.

Very truly yours,
Krysundra “Sunny” Cannington
Administrator '

KLCftaz
Enclosure
Duplicate Original Cover Letter

c Patrick Richardson, Jr./Richardson Engineering, LL.C
Paul M. Mayhew, Managing Administrative Law Judge
Stephen Lafferty, Director/Department of Planning
C. Pete Gutwald, Director/PAI
Nancy C. West, Assistant County Attorney/Office of Law
James R. Benjamin, Jr., County Attorney/Office of Law




BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
MINUTES OF DELIBERATION

IN THE MATTER OF: Shreyus Panchigar 20-207-SPH

DATE:

May 12, 2021

BOARD/PANEL: Deborah C. Dopkin, Chair

Joseph L. Evans
Adam T. Sampson

RECORDED BY:  Tammy A. Zahner, Legal Secretary

PURPOSE: To deliberate the Petition for Special Hearing pursuant to BCZR § 500.7 to

permit a non-conforming use of a second residence unit in the existing detached
garage.

PANEL MEMBERS DISCUSSED THE FOLLOWING:

DISCUSSION

The Board convened for a hearing, then following the hearing held a public deliberation.

The Board reviewed the history of the case, and discussed the special hearing request.
Important questions are when was the garage constructed, and when did the apartment use
begin? A witness for the Petitioner provided credible evidence that he delivered newspapers
to the garage apartment in 1970.

The Board noted that the law is against the Petitioner. People’s Counsel provided evidence
showing that the zoning maps preclude two residences on the property. The Board concluded
that the definition of “multiple dwellings” from both the 1945 and 1955 comprehensive zoning
regulations included only duplexes or semi-detached dwellings. The two dwellings in this case
are completely detached, and the use was not a legal use under the zoning regulations when it
began.

The Board noted that whether the use began for these purposes under the 1945, 1955 or 1971
zoning requirements, the evidence failed to establish that there had been a continuous use
uninterrupted by periods of non-use that were less than one year in duration. The evidence to
show continued uninterrupted use of the garage apartment as a rental was lacking.

The Board commended Mr. Panchigar for wanting to abide by the law, and found his actions
to be honorable and admirable.

CONCLUSION: After thorough review of the facts, testimony, and law in the matter, the Board

unanimously agreed to DENY the Petition for Special Hearing.
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Minutes of Deliberation

NOTE: These minutes, which will become part of the case file, are intended to indicate for the
record that a public deliberation took place on the above date regarding this matter. The Board’s
final decision and the facts and findings thereto will be set out in the written Opinion and Order

to be issued by the Board.

Respectfully Submitted,

/s
Tammy A. Zahner
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JEFFERSON BUILDING
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203
105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204
410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

March 3, 2021

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT
IN THE MATTER OF: Shreyus Panchigar
248 Clyde Avenue
20-207-SPH 13™ Election District; 1% Councilmanic District

Re:  Petition for Special Hearing pursuant to § 500.7 of the BCZR to permit a non-conforming
use of a second residence unit in the existing detached garage.

12/22/2020  Opinion and Order of the Administrative Law Judge wherein the Petition for Special
Hearing was DENIED.

ASSIGNED FOR: MAY 12, 2021, AT 10:00 A.M.

The above scheduled hearing will be held remotely using WebEx for audio and video
participation. Call-in information and a link to the hearing will be posted on our
web calendar at www.baltimorecountymd.gov/Agencies/appeals/index.html the
night before.

A complete set of exhibits must be emailed at least 48 hours before the
hearing to appealsboard@baltimorecountymd.gov in a format that
complies with MDEC (Maryland Electronic Court) standards.

NOTICE:

e This appeal is an evidentiary hearing. Parties should consider the advisability of retaining an attorney.

e Please refer to the Board’s Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code.

e No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be in writing and in
compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board’s Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15 days of
scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c).

e Ifyourequire special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to hearing date.

If you do not have access to a computer or smart device, please contact our office for the call-in
information the day before the scheduled hearing.

Krysundra Cannington, Administrator
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In the matter of: Shreyus Panchigar
Case number: 20-207-SPH

March 3, 2021

Page 2

c. Legal Owner/Petitioner

Office of People’s Counsel/Protestant

Patrick Richardson, Ir., Richardson Engineering, LLC

Paul M. Mayhew, Managing Administrative Law Judge
Steve Lafferty, Director/Department of Planning

C. Pete Gutwald, Director/PAl

James R. Benjamin, Jr., County Attorney

Nancy C. West, Assistant County Attorney

: Shreyus Panchigar

: Peter M. Zimmerman, Esquire and
Carole 8. Demilio, Esquire



JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. ' PAUL M. MAYHEW
County Executive Managing Administrative Law Judge

LAWRENCE M. STAHL
Administrative Law Judge

MAUREEN E. MURPHY
Administrative Law Judge

January 14, 2021

Patrick Richardson, Jr. R E@ EUV ED

Richardson Engineering, LLC
30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500

14 2021
Timonium, MD 21093 —
‘dulD BALTIMUREL UIL?\'L?
RE: APPEAIJ TO BO OF APPEALS BOARD OF APPEALS

Case No. 2020-0207-SPH
Location: 248 Clyde Avenue

Dear Mr. Richardson:

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this Office on
January 12, 2021. All materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the Baltimore County
Board of Appeals (“Board”).

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly interested
parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of record, it is your
responsibility to notify your client.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact the Board
at 410-887-3180.

Sincerely,

Sl

Managing Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

PMM/dIm

c: Baltimore County Board of Appeals
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
Shreyus Panchigar, 2926 W Almondbury Drive, Pasadena, MD 21122

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
Printed on recycled paper containing 30 percent post-consumer material



APPEAL

Petition for Special Hearing
Case No.: 2020-0207-SPH

13" Election District, 1st Council District
Petition for Special Hearing — 8/12/20
Zoning Description of Property (1 page)
Notice of Zoning Hearing - November 5, 2020
Certification of Publication — The Daily Record newspaper - published on November 18, 2020
Certification of Posting by Sgt. Robert Black — November 17, 2020 and December 2, 2020
Entry of Appearance by People’s Counsel — Not in file
Attendance Report (3 sheets)

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments: DOP dated 8/10/20 and DEPS dated 8/20/20, People’s
Counsel Report dated 10/20/20

Petitioner’s Exhibits:
(1) Site Plan
(2) Affidavits
3)

Miscellaneous

Cover Letter and Administrative Law Judge’s Order Decision — Special Hearing- DENIED —
December 22, 2020 (cover letter and Order — 7 pages)

Notice of Appeal & Check #11275 for $300 - Received on January 13, 2021 —filed by Patrick C.
Richardson, Jr. P.E.

Cashier’s Receipt — $300 fee for Special Hearing

REGEIVED

JAN 14 2021

BALTIMORE COUNTY
BOARD OF APPEALS




Richavdson Engineering, LLC

30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500 Tel: 410-560-1502
Timonium, Maryland 21093 Fax: 443-901-1208

January 12, 2021

Mr. Paul N. Mayhew, Managing Administrative Law Judge

Office of Administrative Hearings RECEIVED
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Suite 103 JAN 1 3 2021

Towson, MD 21204 OFFICE OF

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

Subject: 248 Clyde Avenue — 2020-0207-SPH
Dear Mr. Mayhew:

I am hereby requesting to appeal the decision rendered in this case. Enclosed is a check for the
appeal fee as required.

We thank you for your consideration of the above request.

Sincerely,

Patrick C. Richardson, Jr., P.E.
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FirstName
Debra
Maureen
Patrick
Henry
Shreyas
Shreyas

LastName  Company
Wiley

Murphy

Richardson

Ayakwah

Panchigar  Lansdowne Inn
Panchigar  Lansdowne inn

Email
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov
mmurphy@baltimorecountymd.gov
rick@richardsonengineering.net
hayakwah@baliimorecountymd.gov
shreyaspanchigar@hotmail.com
shreyaspanchigar@hotmail.com

Join Time

9:47 am New York Time
9:56 am New York Time
9:56 am New York Time
9:46 am New York Time
9:58 am New York Time
9:55 am New York Time



Leave Time

10:39 am New York Time
10:39 am New York Time
10:39 am New York Time
10:39 am New York Time
10:39 am New York Time
9:56 am New York Time

Attendance Duration
51.0 mins

42.0 mins

43.0 mins

53.0 mins

41.0 mins

1.0 min



Donna Mignon

From: Donna Mignon

Sent: Tuesday, January 12, 2021 8:02 AM
To: ‘Richardson, Patrick'

Cc: Debra Wiley

Subject: RE: appeal

Hi Patrick,

You need to send the appeal letter and check to our office. We will then send the file up to the Board of
Appeals. Which case is it so | can let you know how much the appeal will be.

Thank you.
Have a great day.

From: Richardsan, Patrick <rick@richardsonengineering.net>
Sent: Tuesday, January 12, 2021 7:33 AM

To: Donna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: appeal

Good morning Donna,
I have a client that wants to appeal a recent decision.
Do I file the request at your office, zoning office, or directly to the BOA office?

Rick Richowdson
Richardson Engineering, LLC
7 Deneison Street
Timonium, MD 21093
410-560-1502-x112



Donna Mignon

From: Richardson, Patrick <rick@richardsonengineering.net>

Sent: Friday, December 4, 2020 3:12 PM

To: Daonna Mignon

Subject: RE: 248 Clyde Avenue - Case No: 2020-0207-5PH

Attachments: Exhibit 1 Site Plan.pdf; Exhibit 2 248 clyde affidavits.pdf; Exhibit List.docx

ted from & non Baltimore
ng aitachment

Thanks for the reminder as the day is going fast.

Rick Richardsonw
Richardson Engineering, LLC
30 E. Padonia Road Suite 500
Timonium, MD 21083
410-560-1502-x112

fax: 443-901-1208

From: Donna Mignon [mailto:dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov]
Sent: Friday, December 04, 2020 1:48 PM

To: Richardson, Patrick <rick@richardsonengineering.net>
Subject: 248 Clyde Avenue - Case No: 20206-0207-5PH

Hi Rick,
Don’t forget we need the exhibits by 4:00 today for Tuesday’s hearing. Thank you. Have a great weekend.

From: Donna Mignon

Sent: Wednesday, December 2, 2020 9:58 AM

To: 'Richardson, Patrick' <rick@richardsonengineering.net>
Subject: 248 Clyde Avenue - Case No: 2020-0207-5PH

Good Morning:

As you are aware, a virtual WebEx hearing has been scheduled for December 8, 2020 at 10:00 a.m. You should have
received an invitation in an email around November 6, 2020, that invited you to this hearing.

Please note that all hearing exhibits—documents, site plans, photographs or evidence of any kind—must be
submitted in PDF format at least two business days in advance of the hearing to the Office of Administrative
Hearings at administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov Exhibits must be separately numbered and
submitted, an exhibit list with the case number, an exhibit number and a brief description for each exhibit.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact our office.

Thank you so much

Donna Mignon, Legal Assistant



Baitimore County Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3868

Practice social distancing and
= Wwear a mask in public places.

P S WA GRMGS GDITE  DURG CNINR WRE  Dus VAT RACRR VRS TR JHRE NN 4

A% STRY SAFE |
s,
o

CONNECT WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY

OvEoDoDAOMn

www.baltimorecountymd.gov




JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. T MICHAEL D. MALLINOFF, Director
County Executive Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

November 30, 2020

Richardson Engineering LLC,
30 E. Padonia Road Suite 500
Timonium MD 21093

RE: Case Number: 2020-0207-SPH, 248 Clyde Avenue
To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on August 12, 2020, This letter is not
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
altorney petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

ery truly your

"W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR/K]

Enclosures

c People’s Counsel

Director’s Office | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
Printed on recycled paper contatning 30 percent post-consumer material



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Michael D. Mallinoff DATE: 9/10/2020
Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: C. Pete Gutwald
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 20-207

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 248 Clyde Avenue
Petitioner: Shreyus Panchigar
Zoning: DRSS

Requested Action:  Special Hearing

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for Special Hearing under BCZR Section 500.7 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should
approve a non-conforming use of a 2™ residence unit in the existing detached garage.

The subject property is in Halethorpe. It has an existing two story dwelling and a two story garage. There
is a code violation (HCRH1701871) for an unregistered rental single family with carriage unit. The primary
structure was built in the 1900s.

A site visit was done on September 3, 2020. The site is subject to the Southwest Baltimore County
Revitalization Strategy and Western Baltimore County Pedestrian and Bicycle Access Plan.

The Department of Planning has no objections to granting the petitioned zoning relief. However, the
petitioner has to demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Administrative Law Judge to establish themselves as
a legal non-conforming use. If established as such, the rental unit must be registered.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Josephine Selvakumar at 410-
887-3480.

Prepared by: Divisipn Chief;

) g

Krystle Patchak Menifer G. Nugent 0

siplanning\dev revizacizacs 2020\20-207 josephine due 8-21-20\shell\20-207 . docx



Date: 9/10/2020
Subject: ZAC # 20-207
Page 2

CPG/IGN/KP/

c: Josephine Selvakumar
Rick Richardsen, Richardson Engineering, LLC
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

siplanning\dev revizacizacs 2020020-207 josephine due 8-21-20\shelN20-207.docx



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Paul M. Mayhew; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: August 20, 2020
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning ltem  # 2020-0207-SPH
Address 248 Clyde Avenue
(Panchigar Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 17, 2020,

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford

C:\Users\injohnson\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content,Qutlook\H I PAGF4X\ZAC 20-0207-8PH 248 Clyde Avenue.doc



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

2020-0207-SPH
RE:; Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Shreyus Panchigar

December 8, 2020
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Bailtimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to cerfify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

248 Clyde Avenue  SIGN 1 Recertification

November 17, 2020

The sign(s) were posted on

{Month, Day, Year)

/ ctmber 7, 2020

ot
_’ # g -

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslic Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

2020-0207-SPH
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/PDeveloper:

Shreyus Panchigar

December 8, 2020
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvais and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryiand 21204

Atin: Kristen Lewis:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is fo certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuousty on the preperty located at:

248 Ciyde Avenue  SIGN 2 Recertification

November 17, 2020

The sign(s} were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

.

Signatur of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black
Rl e Print Name
1508 Leslie Road
{Address)
Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



‘Donna Mignon

From: SGT ROBERT BLACK <1opie@comcast.net>

Sent: Monday, December 7, 2020 12:54 PM

To: Rick Richardson; Administrative Hearings

Subject: Recertification's For 2020-0207-SPH

Attachments: Re-Cert 1 2020-0207-5PH.doc; Re-Cert 2 2020-0207-5PH.doc

Recertification's for 248 Clyde Avenue. Thanks.



o : " Page 1 of 1
The Daily Record ’
200 St, Paul Place Suite 2480
Baitimore, Maryland 21202
1 (443) 524-8100
www.thedailyrecord.com

Order #: 11934242
Case #:

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAV'T Description:

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING - CASE NUMBER:

We hereby certify that the annexed advertisement was 2020-0207.5PH

published in The Daily Reccrd, a daily newspaper published
in the State of Maryland 1 times on the following dates:

11/18/2020

Darleng Miller, Public Notice Coordinator
(Representative Signature)

Baltlimore County
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Adminigtrative Law Judge of Baldmore County, by authorily ol e
Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County, will bolda vidual hearing the)
property identilied hevein zs follows:

CASE, NUMBER: 2020-0207-SPH

243 Clyde Aventie

North side of Clyite Avenute, east of centerline of Charleston Aveike

1&h Llection District - |5t Coundlmani e Distret

Logdd Ownors: Shroyis Panchigar

Spechit Hearing for o sow-conforimlng nse of a 2wl resldence unbt in the
oxisting detachud gamge

Heartyg Taeaday, December 8, 2020 at 1000 a.m,

For infonmation on hew o pudicipate in the hearngs please go to
{ww. bnttimorecountyiud/goy/adminhearizgs oo Lter than 48 howrs prior tothe
heguing, You will be asked to provide your contaet information awd thoe case
munbar provided above, You roay abso calt d 10-8873848, ext. 0,

Michack Mai ol
Directorof Peneits, Approvals aied Inspeetkns fer Badtimore County
8




TO: THE DAILY RECORD
Wednesday, November 18, 2020 - Issue

Please forward billing to:
Shreyus Panchigar 443-506-2600
2926 W. Almonbury Drive
Pasadena, MD 21122

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2020-0207-SPH

248 Clyde Avenue

North side of Clyde Avenue, east of centerline of Charleston Avenue
13t Election District — 15t Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Shreyus Panchigar

Special Hearing for a non-conforming use of a 2" residence unit in the existing detached
garage.

Hearing: Tuesday, December 8, 2020 at 10:00 a.m.

For information on how to participate in the hearings please go to

www baltimorecountymd/gov/adminhearings no later than 48 hours prior to the hearing. You will be
asked to provide your contact information and the case number provided above. You may also call 410-
887-3868, ext. 0.

k) ]

Michael Mallinoff
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County




CcRTIFICATE OF POSTIN

2020-0207-SPH
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Shreyus Panchigar

December 8, 2020
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

248 Clyde Avenue SIGN 1

November 17, 2020

The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

ZONING vorice ' SSG Robert Black

CASE # 2020-0207-SPH

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY (Prlnt Name)
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
IN TOWSON, MD. i
1508 Leslie Road
(Address)
Special Hearing for 4 non-
conforming use of a 2™ residence unjt

in the existing detached parage, : Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)




ERTIFICATE OF POSTINw

2020-0207-SPH
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Shreyus Panchigar

December 8, 2020
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

248 Clyde Avenue SIGN 2

November 17, 2020
The sign(s) were posted on
(Month, Day, Year)
| Sincerely,
_ mber 17, 2020
(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)
SSG Robert Black
cser __2020-0207.5p i (Print Name)

A PUBLIC HEARING Wi
ILL BE HE
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW. JUégSY

IN TOWSON, M, e 1508 Leslie Road
""”"E-‘T&MQMHL_&&

(Address)
REQUEST: Special Hearing for a non- i
conforming use of a 2" residence unit ¥ Drdatk, Maryland ehase
in the existing detached garage.
(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



' MICHAEL D. MALLINOFF, Director
]OHN i OLSZEWSKL, ]R. Department ofPern_rirs,
County Bxecutive Approvals & Inspections

November 5, 2020
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a virtual hearing on the property identified herein as
follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2020-0207-SPH

248 Clyde Avenue

North side of Clyde Avenue, east of centerline of Charleston Avenue
13" Election District — 15t Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Shreyus Panchigar

Special Hearing for a non-conforming use of a 2™ residence unit in the existing detached
garage.,

Hearing: Tuesday, December 8, 2020 at 10:00 a.m.

For information on how to participate in the hearings please go to
www.baftimorecountvmd/qov/adminhearinqs no later than 48 hours prior to the hearing. You will be
asked to provide your contact information and the case number provided above. You may also call 410-
887-3868, ext. 0.

/(/1{9'- /
Michael Mallinoff
Director

MM:ki

C: Richardson Engineering, 30 East Padonia Road, Ste. 500, Timonium 21093
Shreyus Panchigar, 2926 W. Almondbury Drive, Pasadena 21122

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WED., NOVEMBER 18, 2020

Zoning Review | County Office Building 887.3048
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3351 | Fax 410-887-30
www.baltimorecountymd.gov .
Printed on recycled paper confaining 30 percent ppst-consumer material



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Michael D. Mallinoff DATE: 9/10/2020
Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM:  C.Pete Gutwald NECEIVED

Director, Department of Planning ——

OEP 11 2020

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS S

Case Number: 20-207 AN,,OF'"{‘\ “’:‘r neTGS
INFORMATION:
Property Address: 248 Clyde Avenue
Petitioner: Shreyus Panchigar
Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action: Special Hearing

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for Special Hearing under BCZR Section 500.7 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should
approve a non-conforming use of a 2™ residence unit in the existing detached garage.

The subject property is in Halethorpe. It has an existing two story dwelling and a two story garage. There
is a code violation (#CRH1701871) for an unregistered rental single family with carriage unit. The primary
structure was built in the 1900s.

A site visit was done on September 3, 2020. The site is subject to the Southwest Baltimore County
Revitalization Strategy and Western Baltimore County Pedestrian and Bicycle Access Plan.

The Department of Planning has no objections to granting the petitioned zoning relief. However, the
petitioner has to demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Administrative Law Judge to establish themselves as
a legal non-conforming use. If established as such, the rental unit must be registered.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Josephine Selvakumar at 410-
887-3480.

R

Prepared by:

b A= g

Krystle Patchak Venifer G.\Nugent

Divisipn Chief;

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2020\20-207 josephine due 8-21-20\shel[\20-207.docx



Date: 9/10/2020
Subject: ZAC # 20-207
Page 2

CPG/GN/KP/

c¢: Josephine Selvakumar
Rick Richardson, Richardson Engineering, L.L1.C
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\ptanning\dev revizac\zacs 2020020-207 josephine due 8-21-20shell\20-207.docx



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND RECEIVED

Inter-Office Correspondence AUG 2 02020

OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

TO: Hon. Paul M. Mayhew; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: August 20, 2020
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2020-0207-SPH
Address 248 Clyde Avenue
(Panchigar Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 17, 2020.

[P

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford

C :\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\Microsoﬂ\Windows\INetCache\Centent.Outlook\AKRPMDDX\ZAC 20-
0207-SPH 248 Clyde Avenue.doc



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the

County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
Item Number or Case Number: 2020 -O207-SP4

Petitioner: _ OHRE(VS [WCHIGAR

Address or Location: ,241‘? \ &L YDE AVENUE

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: SHREYYS [ UV CHIGATR

Address: 29720 W AL nn/pBley DEVE

Phoh DELA_MD 21122

Telephone Number: 44’ 5-506 ~2top

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



PETITION FOR ZONIN _ .IEARING(S)
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address__248 Clyde Avenue which is presently zoned DR-5.5
Deed References: 43202 /1 10 Digit Tax Account # 1313400020
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Shreyus Panchigar

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING_X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1._X__ a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve a non-conforming use of a 2™ residence unit in the existing
detached garage.

2.___ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3.___ aVariance from Section(s)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

TO BE PRESENTED AT THE HEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations and
restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property which is the
subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners):

Shreyus Panchigar /
Name- Type or Print #1 - Type or P Name #2 - Type or Print

I
Signature nature #1 Signature # 2
2926 W ALMONDBURY DR Pasadena MD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
/ / 21122 /__443-506-2600 / shreyaspanchigar@hotmail.com
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted:
A ’
; %’ \\..\\ - = [ / /\
Name- Type or Print ‘(O’\:\ /./ % { /
L o | 2
30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500 ﬂmomumj MD
Mailing Address City State
21093 /___410-560-1502 !_Rick@RichardsonEngineering.net
2:15 Code \ _// Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
A”b\\

cAsE NuMBER 226207 - YPHiing pate @/ \G- 20 Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer _(%A

REV. 10/4/11



Richardson Enzineering, LLC

30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500 Tel: (410) 560-1502
Timonium, Maryland 21093 Fax: (443) 901-1208

ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR
248 CLYDE AVENUE
13™ ELECTION DISTRICT
15T COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Located on Clyde Avenue 392+/- feet East of the intersection of Washington Avenue. Beginning
on the centerline of lot #186 on Block 2 as shown on the Plat of Joshua as recorded in Plat Book
J.W.S. No. 1 Folio 144 running thence Easterly on the North side of Clyde Avenue 88 feet to the
division line between lots #191 and #192; thence running Northerly at right angles to Clyde
Avenue and binding on lot #192 100 feet to an alley 14 feet wide; thence running Westerly on
said alley 88 feet to the centerline of lot #186, thence Southerly running along the center of lot
#186, 100 feet to the place of beginning.

Containing a net area of 8,799 square feet or 0.20 acres +/-.

2 N2 0O-OD 718N




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE : No
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT ’

Rev Sub
Source/ Rev/

199602

_ Date: % [ IZIZOZC)

Fund Dept Unit SubUnit ©Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount
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Comment
Received

\ _—
@ \O case No. 20200 90/( - ng

ol |
\/cla\}?\e

Department artment

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW
(if not received, date e-mail sent

DEPS
(if not received, date e-mail sent

FIRE DEPARTMENT

PLANNING
(if not received, date e-mail sent

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

Support/Oppose/
Conditions/
Comments/

No Comment

N(C,

Cormna il T

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. )
PRIOR ZONING (Case No. )
NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: \ \\\Q\Z()

SIGN POSTING (1*) Dt \1\ l"ﬂ?,O b}é@fo%\@@i,
SIGN POSTING (2%) Date: \2\‘/}\&9 o ! y

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE Yes ] No
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER Yes D No

O
O
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ZAC AGENDA

Case Number: 2020-0206-A Reviewer: Jason Seidelman
Existng Use: RESIDENTIAL Proposed Use: RESIDENTIAL
Type: ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE

Legal Owner: Chad & Gabriela Wasileski

Contract Purchaser: No Contract\Purchaser was set.

Critical Area: No Flood Plain: No istoric: No  Election Dist: 6 ouncil Dist: 3

Property Address: 19418 SPOOKS HILL RD

Existing Zoning: RC 8

Proposed Zoning:

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE:

BCZR 400.1 (1A09.7.C.2e) To permit a
lieu of the required side or rear yar,
Attorney: Not Available
Prior Zoning Cases: None
Concurrent Cases: No
Violation Cases: N
Closing Date:

Miscellaneous Notes:

Case Number: 2020-0207-5PH Reviewer: Gary Hucik
Existng Use: RESIDENTIAL Proposed Use: RESIDENTIAL
Type: SPECIAL HEARING

Legal Owner: Shrevus Panchigar

Contract Purchaser: No Contract Purchaser was set.

Critical Area: No Flood Plain: No Historic: No  Election Dist: 13  Council Dist: 1

Property Address: 248 CLYDE AVE
Location: North side of Clyde Ave East 135 to the center line of Charleston Ave.

Existing Zoning: DR 5.5 Area: 20 AC

Proposed Zoning:

SPECIAL HEARING:

A non-conforming use of a 2nd residence unit in the existing detached garage.
Attorney: Not Available

Prior Zoning Cases: None

Concurrent Cases: None

Violation Cases: None

Closing Date:

Miscellaneous Notes:

l1ofl



11/6/2020 . SDAT: Real Property Searct

Heal Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration

'A“‘Specia! Tax Recapture: None

Account ldentifier: District - 13 Account Number - 1313400020
Owner Information
Owner Name: PANCHIGAR SHREYAS Use: RESIDENTIAL
Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 2926 W ALMONDBURY DR Deed Referance: 143202/ 00001
PASADENA MD 21122-
Locatlon & Structure Information
Premises Address: 248 CLYDE AVE Legal Description: LT 187-191 PT 186
0-0000
JOSHUA
Map: Grid: Parcel: Neighborhood: Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot Assessment Year: Plat No:
0109 0002 0357 13010009.04 0000 2 187 2019 Plat Ref: 0001/0144
Town: None

Primary Structure Built Above Grade Living Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area County Use

1900 1,426 SF 448 SF 8,800 SF 04
Stories Basement Type ' Exterior Quality Full/Half Bath Garage Last Notice of Major In{;‘;rovements
2 YES STANDARD UNIT SIDING/ 3 1 full 1 Detached
Vaiue Information
Base Value Vaiue Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2019 07/01/2020 07/01/2021
Land: 65,200 65,200
Improvements 105,800 117,300
Total: 171,000 182,500 178,667 182,500
Preferential Land: 0 _ 0
Transfer information
Sefler: HEALEY RUTH ANN Date: 08/05/2020 Price: $150,001
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPRCVED Deed1: /43202/ 00001 Deed2:
Seller: HEALEY CHARLES MICHAEL I:iate: 05/22/2015 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /36215/ 00356 Deed2:
Seller: MALECKI DARRYL A Date: 07/21/1988 Price: $88,400
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /07922/ 00641 Deed2:
Examption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2020 07/01/2021
County: C00 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00j0.00 0.00§0.00

Special Tax Recapture: None

Homestead Application information

Homestead Application Status: No Application

Homeownars' Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

https://sdat.dat maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default aspx

1M



.

Donna Mignon

From: Donna Mignon

Sent: Friday, November 6, 2020 2:09 PM

To: Lisa:M Henson

Subject: Complaint No: CRH1701871 - 248 Clyde Avenue
Hi Lisa,

I hope things are well. Can you please send me the information regarding the above.
Thank you so much. Have a great weekend. ©

Donna Mignon, Legal Assistant

Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

410-837-3863



KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON

County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director, Departiment of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

HEALEY RUTH ANN
248 CLYDE AVE
BALTIMORE, MD 21227-0000

Date: November 22, 2017

wik £ £ ¥ CORRECTION NOTICE ##%5 %
- RENTAL HOUSING LICENSE

Your property located at the address below has been identifled as non-owner gceupied and is,
therefore, a potential rental properyy.

All buildings or a pertion of a building that contain one to six dwelling units intended or designated
as rental units, must register and be licensed with Baltimore County.

YOU ARE IN VIOLATION AND YOUR APPLICATION MUST BE FILED BY
12/18/2017

YQUR PROPERTY HAS NOT BEEN LICENSED

RENTAL PROPERTY ADDRESS: 248 CLYDE AVE, HALETHORPE, MD 21227
TAXID #: 1313400020
CASE #: CRH1701871

BCC 35-6-112 CIVIL PENALTIES:

(a} Penalty for failure to be licensed, A person who rents a dwelling unit or
portion of a dwelling unit without a license, is subject to a civil penalty of $1,000
(b) Separate Offense. Each day of a violation constitutes a separate offense.

Questions may be directed to:

M@mﬁ) Ahre o,

Kathleen Q'Donnell
Rental Registration Administrator

Code Inspections & Enforcement | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room G14 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-6060 | Fax 410-887-3970

www, baltimorecountymd.gov
Rental Registeation Nottce: 9/13/2013



Baltimore County, Maryland
OFFICE OF PEQPLE'S COUNSEL

Jefferson Bullding “
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 204 |
Towsan, Maryland 21204

410-887-2188
Fax: 410-823-4236

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE 3. DEMl!.IO
People’s Counsel October 20, 2020 Deputy Peopla's Counsel
SENT VIA EMAIL

Paul M. Mayhew, Managing Administrative Law Judge
The Jefferson Building

105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Shreyus Panchigar ~ Legal Owner/Petitioner
248 Clyde Avenue
Case No.: 2020-207-8PH

Dear Judge Mayhew,

Petitioner is Shreyus Panchigar of 2926 W, Almondbury Avenue in Pasadena, Maryland.
The petition for special hearing asks to legitimize a garage as a nonconforming use for a second
dwelling at 238 Clyde Avenue in Lansdowne. The zoning elassification is D.R. 5.5. This allows
just one dwelling or 4 lot.

The site plan lists the net avea as .20 acre, or 8799 square feet. There is an existing 2-story
dwelling which appears to scale over 1200 square feet per story with a pool to its rear. The focus
of the petition is a separate garage, listed as 2 stories (but does not look so high), which scales
close to 900 square feet ground coverage, We enclose Google Earth photos.

The property fails to satisfy the area requirements for two dwellings in the D.R. 5.5 Zone.
There are required 6000 square feet per lot. BCZR Sec. 1B02.3.C. It is noteworthy that the
dwelling itself does not conform to the applicable setback requirements: front yatd, 16 feet in lieu
of the requited 25, and side yard 9 feet in lieu of 10. As to the garage, if it were a dwelling, it
would compound the setback deviations: 20 feet rear yard in lieu of 30.

The enclosed SDAT Real Property Data states the principal structure dates from 1900, The
transfer information indicates that Petitioner acquired or recorded acquisition on or about August
5, 2020. The property appatently was in the Healey family from 1988 to 2020.

The site plan does not show any zoning cage history. There is no record of any previous
tequest to determine any nonconforming use. In this context, it appears incongruous at the outset
that a new owner would precipitate a nonconforming use case, which requires convincing proof of
a consistent and extensive past histoty.




Paul Mayhew, Managing Administrative Law Judge
October 20, 2020
Page 2

® & *

A petition for a special hearing via BCZR Sec. 500.7 effectively requests a declaratory
judgment. Antwerpen v. Baltimore County 163 Md. App. 194, 209 (2005). To assist with the
teview of nonconforming use petitions, it is often helpful to review the zoning history.

Baltimore County enacted its first comprehensive zoning mép in 1945, See Kahl v.
Consolidated Gas. Electric Light, and Power Co. 191 Md. 249 (1948). Upon inquiry from our
office, Jeffrey Perlow of the zoning staff provided the enclosed history.

In 1945, the property was classified as “A” Residence. The 1955 comprehensive revision
of tegulations and maps led to classification in the R-6 Zone. We enclose the pertinent regulations
for the “A” Residence Zone, Sec. I (1945) and R-6 Zone, Sec. 209 (1955). As we read these past
zones, they allowed single-family and two-family dwellings, but not separate apartments.

Then came Bill 100, 1970, which replaced the R Zones with the D.R. Zones, which focus
on density. The ensuing 1971 countywide comprehensive zoning map reclassified the property to
D.R. 5.5, Generally speaking, this zone succeeded the R-6. See current BCZR Secs. 100.1.A.2,
100.3.A. There is no dispute that the D.R. 5.5 Zone does not allow a separate apartment.

Given this history, Petitioner must prove that the property was used for two dwellings,
including the garage as an apartment, at least since before January 2, 1943, Petitioner must also
show that these uses have existed since then continuously, that is to say, without discontinuity for
a year.

The burden of proof is on the Petitioner. The law is construed strictly against
nonconforming uses, which the law intends to disappear. Prince George’s County v. E.L. Gardner
293 Md. 259, 267-70 (1982); Purich v Draper Properties 395 Md. 694, 708-22 (2006); Canada’s
Tavern v. Town of Glen Echo 260 Md. 206 (1970). '

In sum, substantively, resolution of the present nonconforming use issue depends on the
aforesaid law as applied to the facts presented at the hearing. That will be a mixed factyal/legal
determination. Petitioner must show there was a legal use for two such dwellings prior to 1945 and
if so, that use has continued without any 1-year interruption until the present.

* #® *

We participated recently in another zoning petition for approval of nonconforming
apartment use. On September 3, 2020, Administrative Law Judge Lawrence Stahl denied the
petition in Case lNo. 2019-0437, 14721 Manor Road, Jacqueline Frank, Petitioner. It is enclosed.

Petitioner and/or her late husband had owned the property since the 1980s. She produced
witnesses, including a member of the family which had previously owned the property.
Nevertheless, their testimonial evidence was unconvincing, incomplete, and sparse.




Paul Mayhew, Managing Administrative Law Judge
October 20, 2020
Page 3

Significantly, Petitioner failed to produce any leases, tax records, {inancial records of any
kind, rental licenses, permits, cotrespondence or other documents normally expected to occur in
apartment use, Anomalously, Petitioner obtained a BGE PS Meter from 1966, which turned out
not necessarily to reflect apartment use.

We argued that Petitioner’s failure to produce documents which a party would normaily be
expected to have in their possession virtually disqualified the petition. Here is what we wrote in
ot memorandum,

“The Court of Appeals held it a confession of untruth where a party fails to produce
or withholds records on matters where they would be expected to have it within their power
to produce. The Court wrote in Turner’s Executor v. Turner 98 Md. 22 (1903),

“The proposition is applicable with especial force in this case, against the
defendant Joseph Turner, because the books of the firm are shown to have been
left, upon its dissolution, in his possession, and under his control, and he has failed

to respond to the demand for their production.
#* * #

Such conduct has been repeatedly held by this court to raise a strong
presumption against the party who withholds the evidence which he has it in his
power to produce, and has even been held to amount to a confession of the untruth
of the allegations which he thus fails to support.” Citations omitted.

Radin v. Supervisor of Assessments 254 Md. 294, 300-02 (1969) applied this law against
a company whose witnesses failed to produce relevant records, P.C. Exh. 11.

ALJ Stahl identified Petitioner Frank’s failure to produce such relevant documents as an important
factor in his decision.

In this context, we cited Baltimore County rental housing license legislation, which
covered the three apartments. Bill 87-07; County Code Article 35, Title 6. It also covets the two-
apartment situation. Sec. 35-6-103.

The approved licenses are posted on the county Rental Housing Registration website. As
in the Frank case, we checked and could find no licenses identified for 248 Clyde Avenue. Unless
Petitioner can prove consistent compliance with the rental license law, this alone may disqualify
the petition. The reason is that the BCZR Sec. 2101.1 definition of nonconforming use refers to
“A legal use that does not conform ....” Emphasis supplied.

We bring this up to emphasize the importance here for Petitioner Panchigar to produce
sufficient documents to establish or corroborate historic apartment use.

Separately, ALJ Stahl did not believe that the “A” Residence Zone (1945-55) and R-6
Zones (1955-71) were clear enough to count. Therefore, he viewed the baseline as 1971. We
believe these zones are clear enough and do not allow separate apartments. Furthermore, the R-6




Paul Mayhew, Managing Administrative Law Judge
October 20, 2020
Page 4

Zone was not so particular for rural areas as for properties in the more urban or suburban areas
such as Lansdowne. Therefore, we still maintain 1945 is the relevant baseline.

It is noteworthy that Petitioner Jacqueline Frank filed a motion for reconsideration. ALJ
Stah! denied it on October 13, 2020. His Order is enclosed. Whether or not the case is appealed,
we believe the decision provides additional context.

* & *

To be sure, it is an overwhelming, if not impossible, task for a petitioner to prove the
continuous existence of a nonconforming use for so many decades. But this follows from the
premise that the law intends for nonconforming uses to disappear. It behooves owners of
properties who seek to establish nonconforming uses to file the appropriate petitions with
reasonable timeliness after an adverse zoning change.

We appreciate your. careful consideration of these matters of public interest.

Sincerely,

Path ]
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e M

‘.9’?&1 /( (4.)5 . WO MG ey

Peter Max Zimmerman

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

cC: SENT VIA EMAIL
Patrick Richardson, Representative for Petitioners
Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor
Jeff Pertow, Office of Planning
Peter Gutwald, Director of Planning
Jennifer Nugent, Office of Planning



Donna Mignon

From: Peoples Counsel

Sent: Tuesday, October 20, 2020 12:07 PM

To: Administrative Hearings; Paul Mayhew

Cc: Rick@richardsonengineering.net; Carl Richards Jr; Jeffrey N Perlow; Peter Gutwald;
Jenifer G. Nugent

Subject: Shreyus Panchigar - 248 Clyde Avenue - Case No.: 2020-207-SPH

Attachments: Ltr to Mayhew on Shreyus Panchigar - Case No 2020-207-SPH with attachments.pdf

Good Afternoon,
Attached for filing is a letter from our office relating to the above-mentioned case.
Thank you for your consideration.

Rebecca M. Wheatley, Legal Secretary
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 204
Towson, Maryland 21204

(410) 887-2189 Direct Dial

(410) 887-2188 Office

(410) 823-4236 Fax
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Real Bropsity Data Search { wd)

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

SDAT: Real Property Search 4

ew Map View GroundRent Redomption

Viaw GroundRent Registration

'?ﬁécial Tax Racapture: None
Account identifiet:

Distrlct = 13 Aceount Number - 1313400020

Ownaer Information

Gwner Nama: PANCHIGAR SHREYAS Use: RESIDENTIAL
Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 2926 W ALMONDBURY DR Deed Reforence: /432021 00001
PASADENA MD 21122~

Location & Siructure Information

Premises Address: gdﬂ CLYDE AVE Legal Description; LT 187-191 PT 186
0000
JOSHUA
Map: Grid: Parcel: Neighhorhood: Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No:
0109 0002 0357 13010009.04 0000 2 187 2019 PlatRef: 0001/ 0144 .
Tawn: Nonhe
Primary Structure Bullt Above Grade Living Area Finished Basemant Area Praperty Land Area County Use -
1900 1,426 SF 448 SF 8,800 SF 04
Storles Basement Type Exterfor Quatity Full/Half Bath  Garage Last Notice of Major Improvements
2 YES STANDARD UNIT SIDING! 3 4 full 1 Detached
Vatue Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2019 07/01/2020 07/01/2021
Land: 65,200 65,200
Improvements 105,860 117,300
Tatal: 171,000 182,500 178,667 182,500
Praferentlal Land: 0 a
Transfer information
Seller: HMEALEY RUTH ANN Date: 08/05/2020 Price: $150,001
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Daed1: /43202 00001 Deed2:
Sefler: HEALEY CHARLES MICHAEL Date: 06/22/2015 " Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Dead1: 36215/ 00356 Deed2:
Seller: MALECKI DARRYL A Date: 07/21/1988 " Price: $86,400
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deedq: 07922/ 00641 Deed2:
Examption Infarmation
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2020 07/01/2021
County: 00 0.00
State: 800 0.00
Municipal: 600 0.00[0.00 0.00{0.00

Special Tax Recapture! Nona

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Appfication Status: No Application

Homeowners' Fax Credit Appitcatlon infermalion

Homeowners' Tax Cradit Appilcation Status: No Application Date:

1. This screen ailows you to search the Real Properly database and display properly racords,
2, Click here for & glossary of terms.
3. Daleted accounts can only be selected by Property Account ldentifier.

4, The following pages are for information purpose only. The data is not io be used for legal reports or documents. While we have confidence in the

acouracy of these recerds, the Department makes no warranties, exprassed or implied, regarding the information,

hups:ﬂsdal.dat.marylancf.goleeaIPropedy!PagasMewdelaIls.aspx?County=04&SearchTypewACCT&Dislrlctﬂ 3&AccountNumber=1313400020



Baltimore Cou nty : New Search (Im;:s:iladat,dal,maryland.gov[RealPrgp_e__yrt‘).

District: 1 3 Account Number: 1 31 3400020

I
a\ﬁ\\\\\\\%\\\\\ ol

Tha information shown on this map has been compifed from deed descriptions and plals and is not a praperty survey, The map should not be used for legal
descriptions, Ussrs noting errors are urgad to notlfy the Maryiand Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W, Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201,

If a plat for a property Is neadad, contact the local Land Records office where the praperty i lacated, Plats are also available online thraugh the Maryland State
Archives at www.plats.net (hitn:/fwww.plats.nat).

Praoperty maps provided courlesy of the Maryland Department of Planning,

Far mare Information on elsctronic mapping appications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning wab site at
hitn:dinlanning. maryland. goviPages/OwrProducts/OQurPraducts asex (hftn:fipianning.maryland. goviPages/QurProducts/OurProducts. aspx),




Rebecca Wheatley

L
From: leffrey N Perlow
Sent: Tuesday, August 25, 2020 11:51 AM
To: Peoples Counsel; Rebecca Wheatley, Peter Max Zimmerman
Ce: Carl Richards Jr
Subject: RE: Shreyus Panchigar - 248 Clyde Avenue - Case No 2020-207-5PH
Attachments: 1__109B1.pdf; 08_10981.pdf; 200scale_10981.pdf; 1945 Map 13th Dist Sections 1 &

2.pdf; 1960's_SW 5-C.pdf; 1971_SW 5-C.pdf; 1976_SW 5-C.pdf; 1980_SW 5-C.pdf; 1984
SW 5-C.pdf; 1988_SW 5-C.pdf; 1992_SW 5-Cpdf; 1996_SW 5-C.pdf; 2000_SWSc.pdf;
2012_200scale_10981.pdf

Rebecca,

Attached are the Zoning Maps from 1945 through 2016. The location of the subject property is circled in red on each
map.

Jeff

---—0riginal Message-----

from: Peoples Counsel

Sent: Thursday, August 20, 2020 1:55 PM 7

To: Carl Richards Jr <CRichards@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Cc: Jeffrey N Perlow <JPerfow@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: Shreyus Panchigar - 248 Clyde Avenue - Case No 2020-207-5PH

Mr. Richards,

Our office kindly requests the complete zoning history for 248 Clyde Avenue . Please include copies of each four year
map with the property highlighted.

The Tax Account number is 1313400020. The property is owned by Shreyus Panchigar. | have attached a copy of the
petition for reference.

Please let me know if you need further information.

Thank you In advance for your consideration.

Rebecca M., Wheatley, Legal Secretary
People’s Counsel for Baitimore County
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 204
Towson, Maryland 21204

{410) 887-2189 Direct Diai

(410) 887-2188 Office

(410) 823-4236 Fax
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FEARAEH A veniele vsed, o isfended OF wise wn G NOAIYEYUWIRE Lk st pilbie sireet or highe
wayvs, 80 desigacd, CHnsiTeied, reeongirncted, or addid wely Reans of poralic aceeseries in sael mun-

ner as will penmit the ocdupsuey thereol as a movibie dweling or sieeping pluee,

Hor:

33, Trailer Criups Ay land upon viieh, }mbiavn:f!].\- ar in_i‘:-cqncn'.:ly, one or more trailer or house
o, whet detacied from its suzamobile, or means of luzaiaeiion, e a combined cur and house trailer,

are placad o loeaiod, and wiethor or Bot ased for svenpanegy s dwelling or otherwise, and shali inelude
any sirueiwre or brilding uwsed as a service building for such vamyp or intended for use as a part of the
agnipment of suu camp.

34, Wavside Stand: A temporary sirueture ineluding inbles, or othor method for display and
sale of farm produets or eommodities.

35. Yard: An opex spoee on the same lot asthe building md upoccupied and unobstructed from
the around up (exeept sueh accessory buildings, ov projections as ave expressly pormitued in these
regulations! and not ineluding a comnt,

36. Ynyd, Fronli: A 3‘3,1:6} extending across the ail width of the lot and measured befween the
front lot line and the foundation wall of the building,

87. Yard, Rear: A yard extending aeross the full width of the lot measured hejween the rear
1ot lina and the mein building,
38, Yard, Side: A yard extending from the frout yvard fo the rear yard and meesurcd from ihe
gide lot lne to the bukling,
‘}39. Zone: An area for which the regnlations governing the use of buildings and land are iden-
tical.

SSOTION II-ZCKES
For the purpcses of these regulations, the County is heveby dividad into Seven (7) Zoues as follows:

“AM Rostdenes Zome - - - (Cotiage)

#pH Rarlence Zome -~ {Semi-detached)

“* Residence Zone - -~ (Apartment)

#D" Residence Zone - - ~ (Group)

“EY Comvmaretal Zone.

3P Tight Industrial Zone.

“G" Heavy Industrial Zona.

SRCTION [I—"A" RESIDENOR ZORE

A. TUss Regulations: In any “A” Residence Zone, except as hereivafter expressly provided, no
building or land shall be used and 1o building or structure shall be Nereafter erected, altered, repaired

or used except for one or more of the following wses:
. 1. Church, parochial school, convent or monasiery.

2, Dwelling, single i’ami%y.

3, Dwelling, two-family,

4

Farming and buildings incidental thereto.

5. Home Occupations, provided that no sign or signg shall be displayed on the Yot 50 used exeved-
ing a totel of 1wo sqaare feet in area, not projecting more than one foot beyond the building,

and not iliuminated,
5
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14,

B,
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2

3.

4.

Prgfessionn] offwe when siasted i fie building reed by poseiitioner as Ll v her proveie
ne Iv,a ST 10 » 1 H 1 avy! Y vrapiiag )a & :
dweliing, provided that une name plite shul we disheayed exeeuding fwo sgudre feod ju aved.

Pabliv park or playsround.

Publie bullaz.

Publie water w w0 roservoir,

Trailer, one uncvvupied, for storege only.
Poarist home,

Truck garden.

Aceessory builing and uses incident to any of the abeve uses when ' located on the same lot
i verd end not involving the conduet of = vefedl business, and which may

. inelude:
Any accessory building when loeated nob less than 60 Zeet from front lot line und n case of o
wovner lob where veakoi Mine abuts on side line of lot adjoining un raur, no accassery building
skall be less thax 25 Feou from the side street linejexcept when built g o pavs of the main
building, provided, however, thar any asceessory buiiding which 2 ereeted within 60 feet of
any side siroeb lne shall not be loss thun 10 feet frow the rear lot line. In case of a corner lot
where vear line of lot abuts on veer J'ne of lot adjoining on rear, no mecessory building shall
be legs than 15 foet frow: she side strect line and in no case shall an ascessory building be located
within two feat of auy L.t line.
svided use is of 2 privata nature only and ne poultry or eggs are sold, pro-

Pouliry house, pro
vided, however, msi any pouluy yard, ron or enclosure, shall be, in its entivety, within the

rear yard of suck it

Telephone snd suegraph lines, alectriec light and power lines an public highways or earrying
less tham 5,000 voits on poles, underground conduits, cables and gas, sewer and waier maing
snd pipes, provided that no building or structure except such poies shall be erected, altsrsd,
yepaired or nsed in eonnection therewith without the issuanses of & special permit as provided

i Seetion XIII—3ub-seciion I

Height Reguiations: No buildizg shall exveed a height of forty feet or three sicvies.

Area Reguistions: ke minimum dimensions of yards, aud the minimum lot avea, exvept as
proviGed in Seotion IX, shall be as follows: ' '

Lot Area: Kach dwelling hereafier erected shall be located on a lot having an ares of net less

than five thousand squars reed snd a width of not legs than Afty feet st the frous building Hre..
—No yard .space or

minimuwn area reguired for a huilding or use by these regulavicns shal, be

considered as any part of the yard space or minimur area for ancther building or uss.

Yront Yard: The building Mne shall set back from the frontlot iine to provide for 2 front vard
ot less than twenty-live feet in depth, providad that when the majovity of residential brild-
ings on one side of a sireet between two intersecting streets, have heen lawiuly builp witl
different front yard depths than the aforesaid twenty-five feet, then no building hereaiver
erected or altered shall have & less fromt yard than the average depth of said gewual front yards
of buildings immediately to either side of said building; end, provided, further that no build-
ing shall be reguired by the regulations to set baek more then fifty feet in any case, and pro-
vided furthor that these regulacions shall not be zonstrued es 1o reduce to less than 22 feet the

huildable width of a corner lot.

less than seven feet in width zlomg each side lot

Side Tard: There shall be a side yard not
aralong the side street shall not be less than

line, except in case of & corner lot the side yar
fifteen foet.

Rear Yard: There shall be a raar yard, having & minimum average depth of twenty feet but
in no case legs then fiffeen feet in depth at any one point. :

8
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A

A,

Lo

Nu tweeton o0 ai anod sl be eonsidesod as any par of any slde uesenr vur,

We dweldig shall be Dudle an s Jew whiel dues ool Wb unen aid devin Sirestle un o publie
: . . ot ‘\__‘ Rl . .

Hiraet, o adeguumie wural Mgnwolway,

L0 IY——tEh RTRINEI0N BOLNA

Un [ aietions: ]me’-;:t as hereiabefure ox; orussiy eovides, no baildh g or sy et o lond
ghall be used .n.d 6o ilu:‘.g gr shractive ghail Le Rereafier evested, sitore d, yenaired ov used

eXi:, LoF onw ¢ miave of the Zollowing uses:

Any use pesaitied B oon A Residenes Zone, any ‘)u\h use to be su ;Jccf to the same eenditions
and dudrations set fordh ns o sueh vee Inoseerion D514 of Uiese reguloidony:

Childyer's Fome.
Drwallinr—zemi-detached,
Fraternity or Sorority Howse
Orphanzge,

Tea doom, wizn opercied 2s & home oveupaiion,
Height Reguistions: Saww as in an “A” Résidence Zome, as set forth in Section IIT-B,

Avsa Regm. ons: Seme as in an “AY Residence Hone, a8 ses forthiin Secsion I1-C, provided,
however, th.. any semi-detached nouse erssted undsr this Seetion shall be considered as oue
3

buildi: .
SHECTION V0" RERBIDERCE ZoWH

Use Regulations: Exeept as hereinaliar expressly provided, ne building or strusture or land
skall be used and no building or siructure shall be heveafier evecied, a...ered renaired or used

exeept for oume or more of the following uses:

Any use permitted in the “BY Residence Zoue; any sach use to be subject to the same conditions
and limitations as provided in Seetion IV.-4.

Apartment house,

Public storage garage where no repair zacilities are maintained and when locatsd not less than
smty feat from the front lot line and, inthe case of a corner lot, thirty fael from the side street
ling except when corcained within the main building and pro‘\'idea further that ALY BCOSSSOTY
building and any detached garage whick is erseted on a ecorner lot within sixty feet of any side
gireet i.me, sheall be distant not less than fen fset from the party lot line intersecting such sxde

sirest
Height Regulstions: Buildiug height vnlimitsd.

Area Regulations: The mintmum dimeunsion of yards and the minimum lot area per famiiy,
except &5 provided in Section X, chall be as follows:

Lot Area Per Dwelling Unit. Same as in “B” Residence Zone, Seetion IV, except in the easc .7
apariments the miniziom gross lot aves per dwelling unit shall be siz bhundred twenty-five

squars feet,

Front Yerd: 3finimem front yards for single-family or semi-detached dwellings shall be the
game as hereinbefore specified in “A’ Residence Zone and “B” Remdenee Zone respectively,
except apartment buildings shall set back o provide for 2 front yard of not less then 53 fect
in depth, measured from the senier of the front street, in no case less than 25 feet from the
front lot lize, and when the building is more than 40 feat in height such front yerd depth shall

bs Inereased 4 inches for each additional foot of height. :

7
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K. 10 ZONE

per cent of the lols may have an area fess than 10,000
square feet (sea Section 304).

108.2—Frant Yard—For dwellings, the fronf build-
ing line shall be not less than 30.feef from the frant lot
line and not less than 3% feet from the center line of
the street, except as specified in Section 303.1; for other
principal buildings—50 feet from the front lot line ond
not less than 75 feet from the center line of the street,
except as specified in Section 303.7. |

208.3-8ide Yards—For dwellings, 10 feet wide
for one side yard and not less than 25 fees for the sum
of both, except that for a corner lot the building line
along the side street shall be not less than 30 feet from
the side lot line and not less than 55 feet from the centfer
lins of the street; for other principal buildings—20 feet
wide, except that for a corner lot the building line along
the side sireet shall be not less than 35 feet fram the
side lot line and not less than 80 feet from the center
line of the street. :

Section 209—USE REGULATIONS
The following uses only are permifted:

209,1—Uses permiited and as limited in R. 40 Zone;

209.2—Two family dwellings, as defined in Sec-
fion 101;

209.3-Special Excepiions—Same as R. 10 Zone,
except sanitary landfills and trailer parks which are
not permitted {see Sections 270 und 502}

Section 210—HEIGHT REGULATIONS: .
Same as R, 40 Zone.

Sactien 211—AREA REGULATIONS

Minimum requirsments, except as provided in
ARTICLE 3, shall be as follows:

211.1 — Lot Area and Width — Each ane-family
dwelling and each other principal non-residential
building heraafter erecied shall be located on a lot
having an area of not less than 4,000 square feet and
a width at the front building line of not less than 55
foet; each two-family dwelling hereafter erected shall
be focated on a lot(s} having an orea of not less than

18

R. § ZONE -

10,000 square feet and a width at the front building
line of not less than 80 feet for a duplex dwelling and
90 feet for the pair'of lots oceupied by o semi-detached
dwelling {see Section 304).

211.2—Front Yard—For dwellings, the front build-
ing line shall be not less than 25 fest from the front lot
fine and not Jess than 50 fest from the center line of the
sfreet, except as specified in Section 303.1; for other
principal buildings—40 feet from the front lof line and
not iess than 45 feet from the center line of the street, .
except as specified in Section 303.1.

211.3 — Side Yards — For one-family dwellings, 8
feet wide for one side yard and not less than 20 feet
for the sum of both, except that for a corner lat the
building line along the side street shall be not less than
25 feet from the side lot line and not less than 30 feet
from the center line of the side sireet; for fwo-family
dwellings, side yards shall be ‘s provided in Sections
214.1 and 214.3; for other principal buildings, same
as in Section 208.3.

211.4—Reaf Yard—30 feet deep-

19




IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

(14721 Manor Road)
10™ Election District * OFFICE OF
3" Council District
Jacqueline R. Frank, * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Legal Owner
H FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner * Case No. 2019-0437-SPH
* * e * * * e *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH’;) for consideration
of a Petition for Special Hearing filed on behalf of Jacqueline R. Frank, legal owner (“Petitioner™).
The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to Section 104.1 of the Baltimore Cou#ty Zoning
Regulations (“BCZR”) to approve a nonconforming apartment building use (i.c., three-
apartment/dwelling units) on the subject property. A site plan was marked and admitted as

Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

This matter was heard on two dates, November 15, 2019 and July 21, 2020. Due to the
COVID-19 pandemic, a public WebEx hearing was conducted for the second date in lieu of an in-
person public hearing, Jacqueline R. Frank appeared in support of the petition. Lawrence E.
Schmidt, Esq. represented the Petitioner. A number of neighbors and ciﬁzené attended the hearing
as protestants, and their names are listed on the sign-in sheet. At the second hearing, Mr. Schmidt
continued to represent the Petitioner, Protestants included Rebecca Heyman Magaziner, Esq.,
Steven Weinberg and John Raley. The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the
BCZR. Substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received from the
Department of Planning (“DOP™ and the Department of Environmental Protection and

Sustainability (“DEPS™). Neither agency opposed the request.



The subject property is 1.410 acres in size and zoned RC-5. The law as regards non-

conforming use is clear and well settled. As stated in Petitioner’s Memorandum:

“A non-conforming use is a ‘grandfathered’ use. The BCZR recognizes that some
uses of land are not permitted under a property’s existing zoning classification but
that those uses pre-date the date when the zoning classification/regulation
prohibiting the use became applicable. A valid and lawful nonconforming use is
established if the owner can demonstrate that before and at the time of the adoption
of a new zoning classification/ordinance, the property was being used in a lawful
manner that, by later legislation, became non-permitted. Trip Assoes., Inc. v. Mayor
and City Council of Baltimore, 392 Md. 563, 569 (2006).

In Baltimore County, the law regarding nonconforming uses is set forth in Section
104.1 of the BCZR, which provides:

A nonconforming use (as defined in Section 101) may continue except as otherwise
specifically provided in these regulations, provided that upon any change from such
nonconforming use to any other use whatsoever or any abandonment or

discontinuance of such nonconforming use for a period of one vear or more, the right
to continue or resume such nonconforming use shall terminate.” (Emphasis Added)

The burden of proving the existence of a lawful nonconforming use falls upon the_party
asserting that claim. County Comm'rs of Carroll County v. Uhler, 78 Md. App. 140 (1989).
Nonconforming uses are disfavored and the goal of zoning is to eliminate nonconforming uses
through “economic attrition and physical obsolescence.” Prince George's County v, E.L. Gardner,

Inc., 293 Md. 259, 268 (1982).

The two questions to be resolved in this matter: (1) Whether or not the use of the subject
property existed prior fo the inception of a zoning regulation prohibiting that use; and (2) If so,
whether that use continued interruptedly and was not abandoned or discontinued for a period of

one year or more.



As to the first issue, People’s Counsel makes a concerted effort to establish the date of the
applicable zoning regulations which prohibit the Petitioner’s use as far back as 1945. He bases his
contention primarily on a memorandum supplied by Mr. Perlow of the Baltimore County Office
of Zoning Review. [ have reviewed Mr. Perlow’s memo. I agree with Petitioner’s counsel that
the map of the sixth zone set out in the 1945 zoning is illegible, and of no probative use. Mr.
Perlow notes that there are no maps for the 1955 — 1971 era, when regulations were promulgated.
Based on the date of purchase by the Petitioner and testimony as to the creation and use for three
apartments; and the requirements of the applicable zoning regulations prior to 1971, I find that the
applicable date for this inquiry is in fact 1971, which would “grandfather” the use. Earlier
regulations appear to have allowed one-family as well as two-family homes. There was no

limitation of only one such structure on the property,

Testimony of all of Petitioner’s witnesses and even some of the Protestants, establish that
there are two structures on the property; namely one with two apartments and one with an

apartment over a separate garage.

Having. determined that the zoning regulations of 1971 are operative in this caée,
Petitioner’s greater problem is establishing that the nonconforming use has continued
uninterruptedly since before 1971. On the first day of the hearing, Mitchell Kellman, a land
planner for Daft, McCune & Walker, appeared on behalf of the Petitioner and was accepted as an
expert witness in land planning and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. He described the
property as, in fact, having two buildings with the primary structure being built in 1898, He stated
that he reviewed the land records provided by the State Department of Assessments and Taxation

and testified that since 1965 two families, the Lintz’s, and since 1983, the Frank’s, have owned

the property.



In response to questions from Protestants, the witness acknowledged that Mr, Frank was
deceased and that none of the deeds described the residence as a two-family unit, nor that there

was a residence over the garage.

Petitioners Counsel proffered testimony on behalf of Mrs. Frank that she would testify that
since she had been living on the property, the two apartments in the matn house and the apartment
over the garage had been rented continuously. She further stated that Mr. Lintz, the previous
owner, told her that the three apartments had been continuously rented since 1966 and that he had

- three separate meters installed by Baltimore Gas and Electric (“BGE”) when the barn was built
and the third apartment was created. Finally, he proffered that she would also testify, that her late
husband had managed the property until his death. Unfortunately, she acknowledged that she had

“cleaned out his papers” after his demise.

Cynthia Wates-Balog testified that the main house had two separate entrances, separate

kitchens and two bedrooms each.

At this point, counsel for the Petitioner requested a continuance of the hearing in order to
obtain from BGE any records related to the three meters on the property. He stated for the record
that he had been unsuccessful to that time in obtaining a response to his requests. He was granted
the continuance. Unfortunately, the continuance was initially granted until February 28, 2020,
Thereafter, while arranging a new date acceptable to all parties, matters were significantly delayed
as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. With the partial reopening of County departments,
including the establishment of virtual hearings for the OAH, a hearing date was set for July 21,

2020,

A word needs to be said at this point regarding objections raised by some Protestants and

People’s Counsel as to the presentation not only of BGE records but of additional testimony and



evidence by counsel for the Petitioner in the July 21, 2020 hearing. The OAH, being administrative
in nature, is not bound to the rigid rules of evidence found in the District or Circuit Courts. Rather,
I believe that our hearings are a search for the truth and proper determination of matters before us.

To that end, I allowed additional evidence and testimeny to be presented.

The deed to Mr. Lintz dated in 1958 was presented, to establish clearly the ownership of
the Lintz family through Mrs. Frank for some 62 years. A letter to Mrs. Frank from BGE set out
that a “PS” meter was installed on the property in 1966. However, no documentation from BGE
was presented to establish that three separate meters were installed (one for each apartment); nor

were any bills or statements for separate electric service to the three apartments provided.

Howard Lintz, son of the owner previous to the Franks, was presented as a witness by the
Petitioner. Counsel also submitted an affidavit signed by the witness, dated July 8, 2020, Mr.
Lintz testified that he and his wife moved into one of the two apartments in the main house in
1968. He further stated that they moved out in 1977, but that while they lived there, a second
tenant occupied the other apartment. He added that the third apartment over the barn was also .
continuously occupied thile he and his wife resided on the property. He noted that he was stili
familiar with the property, having moved only a short distance away; and related that he often sees

multiple cars in the driveway.

In response to questions posed by Protestants, he acknowledged that he couldn’t tell who
owned the cars; and that he “assumed” they belonged to residents of the three apartments. He
conceded that he has no personal knowledge concerning the site since he moved out. He also
stated that he received his own BGE bill while residing on the subject property, but never handled

any business records for his father.




Upon questioning by Mr. Zimmerman, Mr. Lintz stated that “since he was five years old,
a ‘handyman’ or tenant always resided in the apartment over the garage” (the barn). He recalled
that his patents always had leases for their tenants (including him); althéugh he doesn’t now have
a copy of his lease. Finally, he recalled a tenant who lived there from 1970 to 1977, but that after

that date, he acknowledged that he had no direct connection with the property.

Kristine Derkach testified that she lived in the upstairs apartment from 1999 to 2016 and
for a short period of time in 2017 in the apartment over the garage. She recalls that during that
time someone lived in the other apartment and that, when she was in the main house the apartment

over the garage was also occupied.

She recalled that there were two BGE meters on the house and one on the barn (or garage?)
apartment. She telated that she had a signed lease and her own separate BGE bill. Finally, she

stated that, throughout her tenancy, she believes all apartments were occupied.

Steven Weinberg, who lives across the street from the subject property, offered a photo
which suggests, along with his personal knowledge, that the main house “over the past year” is
dark and that there is visible construction debris. He stated that to his knowledge, not ali of the
three units have been rented for most of the year. In response fo a question from Petitioner’s
counsel, he did acknowledge that there had been a County’s zoning violation that was issued on
the property in 2019.

Mr. Weinberg’s comment of no occupancy for “a year or so” calls for a comment. As
Petitioner’s counsel points out in his Memorandum, the subject property was cited on July 25,
2019 for “failure to cease illegal conversion of dwelling, failure to convert dwelling back to a
single family residence”. By an Order dated August 14, 2019, the Petitioner was fined $6,000, A

notice of the fine also stated, “Please note that the Administrative Law Judge’s Final Order requires



you to cotrect within seven days the violation detailed in the Citation.” The Order and notice
placed the Petitioner in a true “rock or hard place” position. If she continued to rent the three units,
she would be in continuing violation of the Order and subject to further fines. If she ceased renting
the apartments pending this special hearing case, the “one-year abandonment” could be tolled
against her. It should be noted that the Petitioner, a senior citizen with some cognitive issues,
failed to appear at the violation hearing, Therefore, no evidence supporting or contradicting the
violation was presented; neither was there a “finding” based on any evidence as to the violation.
As the judge who solely hears the code enforcement violation dockets for the past ten years, I must
note that, even if 1 found the Petitioner in violation, I would likely have stayed any further citations
or need to remove any tenants pending the result of the special hearing case on the site’s
nonconforming status. Therefore, 1 cannot in good conscious count the period from August 14,

2019 to the present against the Petitioner.

Having so stated, the question is whether or not there has been an abandenment or
discontinuance of the nonconforming use under Section 104.1 of the BCZR. As set out above, the
burden is completely upon the Petitioner to prove that there was no fatal interruption in the
nonconforming use. As a ponconforming use is disfavored under the zoning regulations, the
burden to establish that a nonconforming use should be allowed to continue must be strictly

construed against the Petitioner.

Unfortunately in this case, that burden is problematic for the Petitioner. I believe there is
sufficient testimony to support the existence of three apartments on the subject property. I also
believe that, based on the testimony of Mr. Lintz and Ms. Derkach there is sufficient testimony fo
establish that BGE installed meters and sent statements to individual tenants. However, there is

little support for the premise that the three tenant nonconforming use has continued without




interruption since its inception. There is the proffered testimony of the Petitioner and there are
“assumptions” and “beliefs” by the Petitioner’s witnesses. Even if their testimony is to be
believed, Mr. Lintz can only testify as to the period of 1968 to 1977 and Ms. Derkach the period
from 1990 to 2018. There are therefore significant caps not addressed by any of the Petitioner’s

witnesses.

Finally, as each of the Protestants Memoranda point out, there is no supporting
documentary evidence présented by the Petitioner in support of her case. Other than the letter
from BGE as to the “PS” meters, there are no copies of leases or BGE statements and bills to
support Petitioner’s claim. Likewise, there are no tax returns showing rental income and expenses.
Finally, even though Baltimore County .has required rental licenses for a number of years,
Petitioner never requested any licenses nor were any licenses ever issued by Baltimore County for

any of the three apartments.

I come therefore to the conclusion that the Petitioner has not met her significant burden of
establishing that there has been no discontinuance or abandonment of the property’s

nonconforming use as set out in Section 104.1 of the BCZR.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 3™ day of September, 2020 by this Administrative
Law Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve a nonconforming apartment building

use (i.e., three-apartment/dwelling units) on the subject property, be and is hereby DENIED,

Any appeal of this decision must be filed within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

CAWRENCE M.
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

LMS:dlw



IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

(14721 Manor Read)
10% Election District * OFFICE OF
3™ Council District
Jacqueline R. Frank, * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Legal Owner
* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner ) * Case No. 2019-0437-SPH
* P * % # #* # &

ORDER ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for consideration
of a Petition for Special Hearing filed on behalf of Jacqueline R. Frank, legal owner (“Petitioner”l).
The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to Section 104.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (“BCZR™) to approve a nonconforming apartment building use (i.e., three-
apartment/dwelling units) on the subject property.

By Opinion and Order dated September 3, 2020, the undersigned denied the Petition for
Special Hearing,

On October 1, é020, Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esq., counset for Petitioner, filed via e-mail a
timely Motion for Reconsideration of the Septernber 3, 2020 Opinion and Order.

In addition, Peter Max Zimmerman, People’s Counsel for Baltimore County, filed via e-

mail an Answer to Petitioner’s Motion for Reconsideration on Qctober 9, 2020,

I have reviewed the Motion for Reconsideration filed on behalf of the Petitioner and the
response of the People’s Counsel for Baltimore County. I find nothing in the Motion to Reconsider

that would justify altering my finding that there was a failure to prove to my satisfaction that there




had been no discontinuance of the property’s use as set out in Section 104.1 of the BCZR. The
burden rests upon the Petitioner and she has not met that burden, for the reasons set forth in my

Opinion and Order of September 3, 2020.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 13th day of October, 2620 by the Adminisirative

Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Motion for Reconsideration, be and is hereby DENIED.

LAWRENCE M. STAHL
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

IMS:dlw




Baltimore County, Maryland
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Jefferson Building
106 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 204
Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-2188
Fax: 410-823-4236

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE S. DEMILIO
People's Counsel October 20, 2020 Deputy People's Counsel
SENT VIA EMAIL

Paul M. Mayhew, Managing Administrative Law Judge
The Jefferson Building

105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Shreyus Panchigar — Legal Owner/Petitioner
248 Clyde Avenue
Case No.: 2020-207-SPH

Dear Judge Mayhew,

Petitioner is Shreyus Panchigar of 2926 W. Almondbury Avenue in Pasadena, Maryland.
The petition for special hearing asks to legitimize a garage as a nonconforming use for a second
dwelling at 238 Clyde Avenue in Lansdowne. The zoning classification is D.R, 5.5, This allows
just one dwelling on a lot.

The site plan lists the net area as .20 acre, or 8799 square feet. There is an existing 2-story
dwelling which appears to scale over 1200 square feet per story with a pool to its rear, The focus
of the petition is a separate garage, listed as 2 stories (but does not look so high), which scales
close to 900 square feet ground coverage. We enclose Google Earth photos.

The property fails to satisfy the area requirements for two dwellings in the D.R. 5.5 Zone.
There are required 6000 square feet per lot. BCZR Sec. 1B02.3.C. It is noteworthy that the
dwelling itself does not conform to the applicable setback requirements: front yard, 16 feet in lieu
of the required 25, and side yard 9 feet in lieu of 10. As to the garage, if it were a dwelling, it
would compound the setback deviations: 20 feet rear yard in lieu of 30.

The enclosed SDAT Real Property Data states the principal structure dates from 1900. The
transfer information indicates that Petitioner acquired or recorded acquisition on or about August
5,2020. The property apparently was in the Healey family from 1988 to 2020,

The site plan does not show any zoning case history. There is no record of any previous
request to determine any nonconforming use. In this context, it appears incongruous at the outset
that a new owner would precipitate a nonconforming use case, which requires convincing proof of
a consistent and extensive past history.



Paul Mayhew, Managing Administrative Law Judge
October 20, 2020
Page 2

A petition for a special hearing via BCZR Sec. 500.7 effectively requests a declaratory
judgment. Antwerpen v. Baltimore County 163 Md. App. 194, 209 (2005). To assist with the
review of nonconforming use petitions, it is often helpful to review the zoning history,

Baltimore County enacted its first comprehensive zoning map in 1945, See Kahl v.

Consolidated Gas. Electric Light, and Power Co, 191 Md. 249 (1948), Upon inquiry from our
office, Jeffrey Perlow of the zoning staff provided the enclosed history.

In 1945, the property was classified as “A” Residence. The 1955 comprehensive revision
of regulations and maps led to classification in the R-6 Zone. We enclose the pertinent regulations
for the “A™ Residence Zone, Sec. II1 (1945) and R-6 Zone, Sec, 209 (1955). As we read these past
zones, they allowed single-family and two-family dwellings, but not separate apartments.

Then came Bill 100, 1970, which replaced the R Zones with the D.R. Zones, which focus
on density, The ensuing 1971 countywide comprehensive zoning map reclassified the property to
D.R. 5.5, Generally speaking, this zone succeeded the R-6. See current BCZR Secs. 100.1.A.2,
100.3.A. There is no dispute that the D.R. 5.5 Zone does not allow a separate apartment.

Given this history, Petitioner must prove that the property was used for two dwellings,
including the garage as an apartment, at least since before January 2, 1945. Petitioner must also
show that these uses have existed since then continuously, that is to say, without discontinuity for
a year.

The burden of proof is on the Petitioner, The law is construed strictly against
nonconforming uses, which the law intends to disappear, Prince George’s County v. E.L. Gardner
293 Md. 259, 267-70 (1982); Purich v Draper Properties 395 Md. 694, 708-22 (2006); Canada’s
Tavern v. Town of Glen Echo 260 Md, 206 (1970). ‘

In sum, substantively, resolution of the present nonconforming use issue depends on the
aforesaid law as applied to the facts presented at the hearing. That will be a mixed factyal/legal
determination. Petitioner must show there was a legal use for two such dwellings prior to 1945 and
if so, that use has continued without any 1-year interruption until the present,

] ® #

We participated recently in another zoning petition for approval of nonconforming
apartment use. On September 3, 2020, Administrative Law Judge Lawrence Stahl denied the
petition in Case No. 2019-0437, 14721 Manor Road, Jacqueline Frank, Petitioner. It is enclosed,

Petitioner and/or her late husband had owned the property since the 1980s. She produced
witnesses, including a member of the family which had previously owned the property.
Nevertheless, their testimonial evidence was unconvineing, incomplete, and sparse.




Paul Mayhew, Managing Administrative Law Judge
October 20, 2020
Page 3

Significantly, Petitioner failed to produce any leases, tax records, financial records of any
kind, rental licenses, permits, correspondence or other documents normally expected to occur in
apartment use. Anomalously, Petitioner obtained a BGE PS Meter from 1966, which turned out
not necessatily to reflect apartment use,

We argued that Petitioner’s failure to produce documents which a party would normally be
expected to have in their possession virtually disqualified the petition. Here is what we wrote in
out memorandum,

“The Court of Appeals held it a confession of untruth where a party fails to produce
ot withholds records on matters where they would be expected to have it within their power
to produce, The Court wrote in Turner’s Executor v. Turner 98 Md. 22 (1903),

“The proposition is applicable with especial force in this case, against the
defendant Joseph Turner, because the books of the firm are shown to have been
left, upon its dissolution, in his possession, and under his control, and he has failed

to respond to the demand for their production.
* * *

Such conduct has been repeatedly held by this court to raise a strong
presumption against the party who withholds the evidence which he has it in his
power to produce, and has even been held to amount to a confession of the untruth
of the allegations which he thus fails to support.” Citations omitted.

Radin v. Supervisor of Assessments 254 Md. 294, 300-02 (1969) applied this law against
a company whose witnesses failed to produce relevant records. P.C. Exh. 11,

ALJ Stahl identified Petitioner Frank’s failure to produce such relevant documents as an important
factor in his decision.

In this context, we cited Baltimore County rental housing license legislation, which
covered the three apartments. Bill 87-07; County Code Article 33, Title 6, It also covers the two-
apartment situation, Sec. 35-6-103.

The approved licenses are posted on the county Rental Housing Registration website. As
in the Frank case, we checked and could find no licenses identified for 248 Clyde Avenue. Unless
Petitioner can prove consistent compliance with the rental license law, this alone may disqualify
the petition, The reason is that the BCZR Sec. 2101.1 definition of nonconforming use refers to
“A legal use that does not conform ....” Emphasis supplied.

We bring this up to emphasize the importance here for Petitioner Panchigar to produce
sufficient documents to establish or corroborate historic apartment use.

Separately, ALJ Stahl did not believe that the “A” Residence Zone (1945-55) and R-6
Zones (1955-71) were clear enough to count. Therefore, he viewed the baseline as 1971, We
believe these zones are clear enough and do not allow separate apartments. Furthermore, the R-6




Paul Mayhew, Managing Administrative Law Judge
October 20, 2020
Page 4

Zone was not so particular for rural areas as for properties in the more urban or suburban areas
such as Lansdowne. Therefore, we still maintain 1945 is the relevant baseline.

It is noteworthy that Petitioner Jacqueline Frank filed a motion for reconsideration, ALJ
Stahl denied it on October 13, 2020, His Order is enclosed. Whether or not the case is appealed,
we believe the decision provides additional confext,

*® * L

To be sure, it is an overwhelming, if not impossible, task for a petitioner to prove the
continuous existence of a nonconforming use for so many decades. But this follows from the
premise that the law intends for nonconforming uses to disappear. It behooves owners of
properties who seek to establish nonconforming uses to file the appropriate petitions with
reasonable timeliness after an adverse zoning change.

We appreciate your.careful consideration of these matters of public interest.

Sincerely,

Sl

» t

Ao AR
l.ﬂj‘&? /L (’l?‘ C e Hsya
Peter Max Zimmerman

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

ce:  SENT VIA EMAIL
Patrick Richardson, Representative for Petitioners
Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor
Jeff Perlow, Office of Planning
Peter Gutwald, Director of Planning
Jennifer Nugent, Office of Planning
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81512020 SDAT: Real Proparty Search
;

Real Property Data Search { wd)

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRant Redemption

Viaw GroundRent Ragistration

wébe‘ci‘él Tax Eacapture: None ‘

Account identifier: District - 13 Account Number - 1313400020
Ownar Information
Owner Name: PANCHIGAR SHREYAS Use: RESIDENTIAL
Principal Resldence: NO
Mailing Address: 2026 W ALMONDBURY DR Deed Reference: 143202/ 60001
PASADENA MD 21122-
Location & Stucture Information
Premises Address: 248 CLYDE AVE l.egal Description: LT 187-191 PT 188
0-0000
7 JOSHUA
Map: Gridi  Parcel:  Nelghborhood: Subdivision:  Section:  Block: Lot; Assassment Year: Plat No:
0108 0002 0357 13010000.04 0000 2 187 2019 PlatRef:  0001/0144
Town: None
Primary Structure Bulit Above Grade Living Area Finlshed Basement Area Property Land Araa Gounty Use
1900 1,426 SF 448 SF 8,800 8F 04
wsmtorles Bagsement Type Exterfor Quality Full/Half Bath  Garage  Last Notice of Major Improvements
2 YES STANDARD {_}NIT SIDING! 3 1 il 1 Delached
Vatug nformation
Basge Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2019 07/612020 07/01/2021
Land: 85,200 65,200
improvements 105,800 117,300
Total: 171,000 182,500 178,667 182,500
Preferantial Land: 0 Q
Transfer Informalion
Seler: HEALEY RUTH ANN Date: 08/05/2020 Prica: $150,001
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: 43202/ 6001 _ Dead2:
Seller: HEALEY CHARLES MICHAEL Date: 06/22/2015 " Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER DeoadT: /36215/ 00355 Dead2:
Seller: MALECKI DARRYL A Date: 0772111988 Price: $86,400
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deedt: /07922 00641 Deed2:
Examption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2020 0710172021
County: 0co 0.00
State: 060 0.00 .
Municlpak 060 0.00§0.00 0.00]0.00

‘ Speclal Tax Recapture! None

Homestead Appiication Information

Homestead Application Status: No Application

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Infermation
Homaowners' Tax Cradit Application Status: No Applicalfon Bate:

1. This scraen aflows you to search the Real Properly database and display property records,

2, Click here for a glossary of tarms.

3. Doloted accotnts can anly be selecled by Properly Account ldentifier,

4, The following pages are for Information purpase ohly. The data is not to ba used for legal reports or daocurments, While we have confidence In the
acouracy of thess racords, the Depariment makes no warranties, exprassed or iImplied, regarding the information.

https:h’sdat.dat.maryzand.govIRealPropeﬂylPageslvlewcietails.aspx?Counly-«M&SearchType=AGCT&DEstrIct=1 3&AccountNumber=1313400020 ]



MNew Search (httns:iisdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty)

Baltimore County

District; 1 3 Account Number; 1 31 3400020
BRI AN N

The infarmation shown on this map has been complied from doad deseriptions and plats and Is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal
desoriptions. Users noting efrors are urged 1o notlfy the Maryland Department of Planning Mapplng, 301 W, Preston Street, Ballimore MD 21201,

If & ptat for a property is nesded, contac! the focat Land Records office whers the property |s [acatad, Plats ara also avallable onllne through the Maryland State ¢
Archives at www.plats.net (hitpJiwww platg.net).

Properly maps pravided courtesy of the Maryiand Departiment of Plannirg.

Far mora Infermation on glecironlc mapping applications, vislt the Maryland Department of Planning wab slte al
hitp:iiplanning.maryland.goviPagasio QurProducts.aspx (hitpiiplanning.maryland.goviPagas/QurProducts/OurProducts. aspx},




Rebecca Wheatley

From: Jeffrey N Perlow

Sent: Tuesday, August 25, 2020 11:51 AM

To: Peoples Counsel; Rebecca Wheatley; Peter Max Zimmerman

Ce: Cart Richards Jr

Subject: RE: Shreyus Panchigar - 248 Clyde Avenue - Case No 2020-207-5PH
Attachments: 1_109B1.pdf; 08_10981.pdf; 200scale_109B1.pdf; 1945 Map 13th Dist Sections 1 &

2.pdf; 1960's_SW 5-C.pdf; 1971_SW 5-Cpdf; 1976_SW 5-C.pdf; 1980_SW 5-C.pdf; 1984
_SW 5-C.pdf; 1988_SW 5-C.pdf; 1992_SW 5-C.pdf; 1996_SW 5-C.pdf; 2000_SW5c.pdf;
2012_200scale_109B1.pdf

Rebecca,

Attached are the Zoning Maps from 1945 through 2016. The location of the subject property is circled in red on each
map.

Jeff

From: Peoples Counsel

Sent: Thursday, August 20, 2020 1:55 PM

To: Carl Richards Jr <CRichards@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Cc: Jeffrey N Perlow <JPerlow@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: Shreyus Panchigar - 248 Clyde Avenue - Case No 2020-207-5PH

Mr. Richards,

Our office kindly requests the complete zoning history for 248 Clyde Avenue . Please include coples of each four year
map with the property highlighted.

The Tax Account number is 1313400020. The property is owned by Shreyus Panchigar. | have attached a copy of the
petition for reference,

Please let me know if you need further information.

Thank you in advance for your consideration.

Rebecca M, Wheatley, Legal Secretary
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 204
Towson, Maryland 21204

{410) 887-2189 Direct Dial

{410} 887-2188 Office

{410) 823-4236 Fax
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ADOPTED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY,
Enabling Aets of the General Assembly of Maryland:

Session of 1941, Chapter 247
Session of 1948, Chapter 877
Session of 1946, Chapter 502
Bersion of 1947, Chapter 918

OHRISTIAN H, XKAHL,
Prosident

JOHN R. HAUT

BREMEN A, TRAIL

Oounty Commissionars
of Baltimore County

Clodified Sept. 1, 1948 by

OHAS. B. DOING
Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County.



. A Maatlan: Ly vehiche wsedd, o intended £or vse .. i cDRYEYHHLE Wi it pabiie sirest o Ll
wavs, 50 desigaals consiueied, reeonsiricied, oy added weby mueasss of porable atGieseries In sooels rit-
mer as will permit the oecupanoy thoreol as @ movibe dwetling or sleeping plaoe,

23, Trniler Cromp:  Auny laud upon wiieh, hzbhwelly or infreguentdy, one or move trailer or howse
ears, when detacied from ifs auvomobile, or means of Joscragidon, or o combined cur and house trailer
) are placad o Joeaied, and whother or not ased for avenpaney us dwelling or otherwise, and shali ineinde

any strueiure or building tsed 85 & sevvice building for sueh vamy or intended Lor use us 4 pavt of the

equipment of suc: camp.

34, Wavside Stand: A temporary siruetare ineluding tables, or oiher method for display end
sale of farm products or commodities.

“aM Resideace Zone - - - (Cotiage)
MpH Reedence Zome - (Semi-detaches)
BOY Resicence Zone - - {Apertment)
YT Residence Zome - -~ (Group)
4t Comnercial Zone.

N w3 Tieht Industrial Zone.
“G" Heavy Industrial Zons,

33, Yard: Axn open space on the same lot asthe vuilding and unossupied and unobstructed from
the ground up (except Sueh aucessory buildings, or projectiong &s ave expressty permitted in these
‘ " regulations) and noé meluding a conrt.
86, Vard, Front: A yard extending 2cross the -f)l wideh of the lot and measured between the
front lot Line end the foundation wall of the building,
’ . 87, Yard, Rear: A yard extending across vhe full width of the lot mensured between the rear
jot line and the main bullding.
38, Tavrd, Side: & _}'arcl extending from fhe front yard to the rear yard and messored from the
gide lot line 1o the bubkling,
V39, Zone: An avea for which the regnlations governing the use of puildings aud land are iden-
tieal.
SIOTION II--FOKES
) a - . o :
| Pt Por the purpeses of these regulations, the County is hereby divided into Seven (7) Zones as follows:
‘ s
|
:
[

4ROTION IiI—VA" RESIDENCE ZONE
. A, Use Regulations: In any “A” Residence Zone, exeopt as hereinafter expressly provided, no
' building or land shall be used and no building or steueture shall be hereafter erected, aitered, ropeired
or used except for one or more of the following uses: :
T . 1. Church, parochial sehool, convent or monastery.
2, Dwelling, single family.
. 3. Dwelling, two-family.

4. Tarming and buildings incidental thereto.

5 Home Oceupations, provided that no sign or signs shall be displayed on the Yot 50 used excead-
fng a tovel of TWo S.uars feet In area, not projecting more fhan one foot beyond the building,

and not iivinated,
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n
e

5.
9,
10,
1L
12,

13,

{a)

(1)

14,

B.

G

1.

~"No yard .space or

2

3,

.

Vpafessionnd ofee when sitnaied i fae buildimg raed by sesetiioner ax Lis or Lhor peivaie
]
il

Dwediing, proviied then no nsine plate shaal e disayed exceeding two siudre fuos b aved,

Fablie park oy puayground.

Table bul iag

Public water w “he .o poservolr,

Trailer, one uncevapied, for storage only.
Pourist home.

Truck gardan

wses incidens to any of the above uses when located on the same lot

P
L 13
1 not Involving the conduet of 2 reteil business, and which may

Aseessory buiiddng and
and in the rear verd and

inelude:

Any aceessory building when
covner lot where resk ot ling

located not Yors than 60 Zeet frum front lot lne und in case of a
abuts on gide line of lot adjoining on rear, no acvessory building
shall be less than 26 feor from the side street linejexcept when built cs o part of the nain
building, provided, however, that any recessory building which & erected within 60 feet of
sny side siroed e shall not be loss than 10 feat frow the resy lot line, In case of a corner lot
whore vent line of lot abuts on rear J'ue of lot adjoining on reay, 20 BCCESLHEY building shall
be less than 15 fect frow vhe side strect line and in no case sbail an accessory huilding be located
within two feet of ouy 1.t line.

od use is of a private nature only and no poultry or eggs are sold, pro-

Poultry house, provid
i any pouliry yavd, run or enclosure, shall be, in its endivety, within the

vided, however,

rear yard of such 13,
.

Telephone tud thegraph lines, slectric light and power lines on publie highways or garrying

less than 5,000 voits on boles, pndergrormd conduits, cables and gas, sewer and waler malng

sud pipes, provided that o building or structure except sueh poles shiall be erected, altersd,

repaired or nsed in connection therewith without the issuance of a special permlis as provided

v Section Xill—Sub-seciion L.

Height Regulations: No building shall exceed o height of forty fect or three siovies.

Area Regulations: ‘he minimum dimensions of yards, and the minlmum lot ares, exuvept as

provided in Seotion IX, shall be as folloves: ' :

Lot Avea: DBach dwelling hereafier erected shall be located on a lot having sn ares of not less

than five thousan X :
minimum area required for a building ox use by these reguletions shal, be

considered es eny part of the yard space or mintmur area for ancther building or use.
‘v‘—%"— e A LI L b

Tront Yard: The building line shall set back from the front 1ot line to provide for & front yurd
not less than twenty-live feet in depth, providad that when the mejority of residential build.
ings on one side of a street between two intersecting streets, have been lawfully buily wiv

different front yard depths than the sforesaid twenty-five feet, then no builéing hereziter
erected ov altered shall have a less front yard than the average depth of said aciyal front yards
of buildings immediately to either side of said building; aud, provided, further vhat no build-
ing shall be reguired by the regulationa to set back Taove than ffty feet in any case, and pro-
vided further that these regulasions shall not be zongirued &s to reduce to lass than 22 Jees the

nuildeble width of a corner lot.

.

aide Yard: There shall be a side yard not less than seven feet in width zlong each side lot
line, except in case of a corner lot the side yerd along the side street shall nof be less then

fiftaen faet.

TRear Yard: There shall be a rear yard, haviug a micimum average depth of twenty feet but
in no case Jess than fifteen feet in depih at any one poing, ‘

&

4 square feet and & width of not Jess than Afty feet at the front suilding ine,.

1
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B,
C.

?_

B,

Nu otanan oeoan aley shnil beovtsisidered s any pav ol any side uir e Yo,

w - v . (31 ...“ - * beyer . . - - W e ) "
N Awa i sondt be budly en g Jov wlaell doss pot LS unen sid drenn direatdy unoa pullie
g - - [T T N *y
sieet, ar adeguaie Funad digntosway,
SLOTICN IV——rE" RIEINENOL BG4

Ura B aticvions: Exeept ag herednbefors oxpressiy nrovide, no bulldh gz orar yoawee or Tand

ghell be used and no vuildiag or stracmire shuil Le horeafier orected, aitered, repaived or wsod
axde, TOF 0N ¢ Uore of the Zollovwhag wses:

ndnar

Auy
i

Pouse pusteitied It osn A" Residence Zone, uny suelt wse to be sebjeet 1o the sune ecoadiidons
and i

tavicay set forth us o stel wee i oseetion 130\ of thess regulations:
Crildren's Home.

Diwellin r—semi-detachad,

Fravernivy or Sorovity Holse.

Orphansge.

Tes Room, wien operated as & home oseupeation,

Heighs Reguaions: Sawmw as in an "4 Residence Zone, a8 se7 fortk in Section -8B,
Ave. Repul vlons: Same as in an “AY Residence Zone, as sot forthin Seesion IT1-C, provided,
howevey, ik.. any semi-detached house erssted under this Section shall be considered as one
buildiz .

SECTION V3" RERIDERNCGE 20WM

Use Repulations: Except zs hereinsiiar expressly provided, no building or strueture or land
shall be wsed and no building or structurs shail be hereafter evected, alered, repaired or vsed
exaept for one or more of the following uses:

Any use permitted in the “B® Residence Zone; any sueh use to be subject to the same conditions
and limitations as provided in Section IV-A.

Apartment house,

Public storage garage whers no repair facilities ave maintained and when locatad not less than
sixty foet from the front lot line and, in-ihe case of a eorner Jot, thirty feet from the side sireet
ling except when conwzined within the main bullding and provided further that any acdessory
building and eny detzched garage which is erected on a corner lor within sixty feet of any side
gireat line, shall be distant not less than fen fzet frons the party lot line intersecting such side
sireet line, ’
Heigh! Regulations: Building height oalimited,

Aven Repuletions: The minimum dimension of yards and the minimum lot area per family,
exeept &s provided in Sdetion X, shall be ag follows:

Lot Ares Por Dwelling Unit, Seme as in “B” Residence Zone, Seetion IV, except in the cas. .-
aparimelnts the miniaum gross lot area per dwelling unit shall be siz hundred twenty-dve
scuars feet,
Frout Verd: Minimom front yards for singie-family or semi-detashed dwellings shall be the
sarne as hersinbefore specified jn A" Residence Zone and “BY Residencs Zone respectively,
except apertment buildings shall set back to provide for a front yard of not less than 53 feey
in depth, measured from the center of the front straet, in no case less than 25 feet from the
front lot live, and when the building is more than 40 feet in haight snch front yerd depth shall

Le inereased 4 inches for each additional foot of heipht. :

4
-

7
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Case 2020-0207-SPH, 248 Clyde Avenue

Exhibit 1 Site Plan

Exhibit 2 Affidavits
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AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned herby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Director of Department of Permits, Approvals and
Inspections (PAIl), as follows:

That the information herein given with n the personal knowledge of the Affiant and the Affiant is competent to testify
thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

"jhm“ ﬁ?rd«
Affiant (Signature) Affiant (Print Name)

204 Haze| pVe YY3-929-4¢3)
Lalr mD. Aloan

Phone Number
BASED ON YOUR PERSONAL KNOWLEDG E, PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING:

1. Canyou verify by this affidavit and/or testify in court, if necessary, that the home located at 248 Clyde Ave,
Baltimore has been occupied as a 2 apartment dwelling every year since
<[990

(Month) (Year) (Answer)

2. Canyou also verify and testify, j ecessary, t

t said apartments have been occupied by renters every year

since - e
(Month) (Year) Answer)
3. Will you realize any gain from the sale of this property? &‘ a

(Answer)
*If the answer is yes, this form cannot be approved

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| hereby certify thii;_(L day of

in and for the County afores aid, personally appeared

2020, before me, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland,

L]

The Affiant herin, personally know or satisfactory identified to me such Affaint.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notorial Seal.

NOTA[?\JY PU%LFC s Notary Public
ANNE ARUNDEL COU i .
MARYLAND My commission Expires

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 25, 2021

!
g ./Méi._
SHREYAS PANCHIGAR




AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned herby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Director of Department of Permits, Approvals and
Inspections (PAl), as follows:

That the information herein given with n the personal knowledge of the Affiant and the Affiant is competent to testify
thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

Orenda Yodden

Affiant (Signagure) Affiant (Print Name)
25" Noclen P Yy3-s27-773
Address Phone Number

BASED ON YOUR PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE, PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING:

1. Canyou verify by this affidavit and/or testify in court, if necessary, that the home located at 248 Clyde Ave,
Baltimore has been occupied as a 2 apartment dwelling every year since

|O

(Month) (Year) (Answer)

2. Can you also verify and testify, if necessary, that said apartments have been occupied by renters every year

since J b / ‘_75-‘

(Month) (Year) (Answer)

3. Will you realize any gain from the sale of this property? a\s O
(Answer)

*If the answer is yes, this form cannot be approved

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

I hereby certify this ZH day of ND_[‘_MEL, 2020, before meE a Notary Public of the State o